In accordance with A M O 3 @
Rule 3.35 of th -
IniglvencyD(Engeland & .
renanacns. Notice of administrator’s proposals Companies House
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

D=

<

L

2

w *A7LAPWEH*

= 19/12/2018

COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company number

o (7 [4lofalel1]0

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | V/ini Italiani Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) [ Daniel

Surname ‘ Plant

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber’ 9 Ensign House

Street ‘ Admirals Way

Post town | Marsh Wall

County/Region ‘ London

Postcode [e[1]a] [olx[al

Country ‘

l Administrator's name o

Full forename(s) Simon Franklin ° 3::‘:;:3:‘;?:?{:‘;& e sbout
Surname Plant another administrator.
Administrator’s address @

Bulng namefnuriber| 9 Ensign House O e st
Street | Admirals Way another administrator,

Post town | Marsh Wall

County/Region | London

Postcode l El1]|4 9| X|Q

Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date
TN

Administrator's
Signature

Signature date

Signature -
X
5\

fMla A3 T2alolifs




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Daniel Plant

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name S F P

9 Ensign House

|
|
| Admirals Way
|
|

Marsh Wall
London

S K S ALY

Country

County/Region

DX

Telephone

020 7538 2222
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
follpwing:

The company name and number match the
IEI/information held on the public Register.
I}Z/Ycu have attached the required documents.

Yo

u have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04717 Version 1.0




Strictly Private and Confidential

Vini Italiani Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Daniel Plant
MIPA FABRP

Simon Franklin Plant
MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 8XQ

Tel: +44 (207) 5382222
Fax: +44 (207) 5383322

This document has been written and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986. It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior written permission, other than to

those eniitied under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no liability will be accepted to any other person or
party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents.



Vini Kaliani Limited {In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Contents

1.

Executive Summary

Introduction

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

Proposed Work to be Undertaken

Other Information to Support the Fees and Expenses Eslimates
The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

Approval Process

Appendices

Vi

vil.

Vill.

The Statement of Proposals

Breakdown of Pre-Administration Time Costs for SFP

Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements (*SFP's Summary”)
Breakdown of Time Costs for SFP

Breakdown of Time Costs for SFP Property

The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate

Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Commitiee



Vini italiani Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators' Proposal

1. Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

15

The Company was placed into Administration on 14 November 2018. The purpose of rescuing the Company
as a going concern was not achievable. The primary purpose of the Administration is therefore to achieve a
better result for the Company’s credifors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up
{without first being in Administration).

The Company was incorporated on 12 October 2010 to operate wine stores and bars and to sell talian wines.
Its registered office and one of its trading premises were located at 5 College Approach, Greenwich, London,
SE10 9HY. It also operated from premises at Ground Floor and Basement, 72 Old Brompton Road, London,
SW7 3LQ and Unit 33, The Market, Cavent Garden, London, WC2E 8BE. A history of the Company's frading
activity together with the events leading the Directors to seek to place the Company into Administrafion are
detailed in Section 3 of Appendix .

In pursuing the second Administration objective, the Joint Administrators' strateqy was fo seek to achieve a
sale of the business and assets on a going concern basis, as this would vastly improve the result for the
secured and preferential creditors. Given the lack of available funding and that the Company was and had
always traded at a loss, continued trading of the business was not an option. The Joint Administrators have
now completed a sale of the business and assets on a going concern basis. As the sale was negotiated prior
to the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the disclosure requirements of SIP 16 apply. Accordingly, information
regarding the sale is included in the Statement of Proposals.

The purpose of the Administration is still in the process of being achieved and there is still a significant amount
of work to be undertaken. This includes debtor recoveries, coltecting the remaining credit held by the
Company's bankers, continued investigations into the Company’s affairs, statutory reporting and concluding
the Company’s interest in the Stores and the Storage Facility. The Joint Administrators consider that it may
be advisable for the Company to continue in Administration for the time being, aithough the Statement of
Proposals provides details of the proposed exit route from Administration in due course. On present
information, there may be a dividend to preferential and non-preferential unsecured creditors, pursuant to the
prescribed part.

Questionnaires have been sent to creditors. Responses may assist the Joint Administrators with their general
investigation duties. Accordingly, those who have not replied are urged to do so.

APPENDIX |
SECTION
REFERENCES

Section 4

Section 3

Section 5
and 6

Section 7

Section 11



Vini Italiani Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Introduction

2.1

22

23

24

This Proposal incorporates the Statement of the Joint Administrators' Proposals prepared pursuant to
Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act (“the Statement of Proposals”) attached at Appendix [.

The Statement of Proposals provides explanations of the events leading to the Administraticn and the
progress of the Administration to date, as well as statutory information relating to the proposed completion
of the Administration.

This Proposal provides more detailed information on the work that the Joint Administrators anticipate they
will undertake to complete the Administration together with their proposed basis of fees. To put this request
into context, this Proposal provides further information on the Joint Administrators’ costs to date, including
the costs incurred prior to Administration. It also explains other matters for creditors’ consideration, such as
the proposed timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge on conclusion of the Administration.

Definitions of the terms used in this Proposal are provided in Appendix | together with all statutory information
pertaining to the Company.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

3.1

3.2

33

34

35

The Statement of Proposals provides an account of the work done prior to the Administration. The Company
agreed to this work being done by SFP by means of an engagement letter signed on 29 Qctober 2018. This
work was carried out before the Company entered Administration in order to determine that it was reasonably
likely that the purpose of Administration would be achieved, to brief the Team and MBV in preparation for the
appointment and with the assistance of Freeths solicitors to enable the necessary formalities to be completed
to place the Company into Administration. As the first objective of an Administration is to rescue the company
as a going concem, the Joint Administrators and their staff spent some time prior to Administration reviewing
the Company’s ability to continue to trade under Administration.

Prior to Administration, it was considered advantageous also to prepare to move swiftly o sell the business
and assets of the Company in the event that it became apparent that a CVA was not possible. Thus, agents
were engaged with a view to valuing the business and assets and advising on the most beneficial means of
pursuing a sale. In addition, for the reasons set out in the SIP16 disclosure, it was considered beneficial to
conduct the sale negotiation process and exchange a draft SPA with the proposed purchaser prior to
commencement of the Administration with a view to completing the sale shortly on appointment. It was felt
that this strategy would further the second objective of achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up, which may not have been achievable if the work had been
carried out after the commencement of the Administration.

In conducting the above work, the following costs were incurred:

£
SFP's time costs (see Appendix Il} 18,681.50
MBY 16,825
Freeths 25,000
SFP Property 2450

Attached at Appendix Il is a breakdown of the time costs of the Joint Administrators and their staff incurred
prior to Administration and included within Appendix Il are SFP’s charge-cut rates and bases of
disbursements. The Joint Administrators have received payment from the Company of £4,000, plus VAT on
account of SFP's pre-Administration time costs.

Consequently, the unpaid pre-Administration costs are as follows:

£
SFP's time costs 14,681.50
MBV 16,825
Freeths 25,000
SFP Property 2450



Vini italiani Limited (In Administration}
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

3.6 The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the Administration is subject to

approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and is not part of the Statement of Proposals subject to approval under
Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 of the Act, Further explanation of the approval process is provided in Section
10.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

4.1

42

4.3

44

45

4.6

As explained in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees by reference to
the time properly given by them and their staffin attending to matters arising in the Administration.

Attached at Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time costs incurred in the Adminisfration to date. The
Statement of Proposals provides an account of the work undertaken to date and Appendix VI provides a
detailed list of work undertaken and proposed to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff.
As explained in the Statement of Proposals, the Team attended at the Greenwich Premises for half a day to
collect the petty cash balance, make certain staff redundant and to deal with other statutory tasks.

The charge-ocut rates of the Joint Administrators and their staff are detailed in Appendix lll. The grades of
staff instructed to assist in this matter and their key responsibilities include:

4.3.1 Support Staff: maintenance of the creditor contact database, assisting with creditor queries and
sending reports to creditors;

4.3.2  Administrators: cn-site attendance, reviewing the Company's position and affairs, assisting in
the realisation of assels, employee matters, liaising with creditors and debtors, preparing
statutory reports to creditors, returns to Companies House, and managing the Treasury function
of the case; and

433 Managers: on-site attendance, reviewing the Company’s position and affairs, handling asset
realisations, reviewing draft statutory reports to creditors, returns to Companies House, other
statutory matters and overseeing the tax and VAT aspects of the case.

In view of the sensitive nature of the Company's business and the complex issues arising in this case, it has
proven necessary to involve the manager to a greater degree than otherwise would have been the case.

Creditors may access a Guide to Administrators' Fees at hitp://panel.sfpgroup.com or a hard copy will be
provided on request.

Further information is set out below and in the appendices to explain the future time costs that the Joint
Administrators anticipate incurring in this Administration.

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

5.1

52

The Joint Administrators' expenses may be divided into two categories:

511 Category 1 expenses are costs that can be specifically identified as relating to the administration
of the case. These are charged to the estate at cost with no uplift. These include, but are not
limited to, such items as advertising, bending and other insurance premiums and properly
reimbursed expenses. Legislation provides that administrators may discharge Category 1
expenses from the funds held in the insolvent estate without further recourse to creditors.

51.2 Category 2 expenses are costs that are also directly referable to the appointment in question
but not to a payment to an independent third party. Payments may only be made in relation to
Category 2 expenses after the relevant creditors have approved the bases of their calculation.

As explained in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administratars have instructed SFP Property to assist
with the property malters arising in the Administration. SFP Property has been established by SFP to perform

5



Vini Italiani Limited {(In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

53

54

functions that either the office holders or outside agencies could undertake. Itis considered that by virtue of
the specialist nature of SFP Praperty and its close proximity to SFP, it will achieve better results than the
office holders, their team or any outside agencies would be able to accomplish.

Appendix Hl provides a summary of the charge-out rates for SFP Property. Also set oul in that appendix
are the bases of other Category 2 expenses that the Joint Administrators propose to recover from the
insolvent estate.

A breakdown of the time costs incurred by SFP Property since the start of the Administration is attached at
Appendix V. For further information regarding the work carried out to date by SFP Property, please refer to
the Statement of Proposals.

Proposed Work to be Undertaken

6.1

6.2

6.3

8.4

Substantial work needs to be undertaken in order to pregress and conclude the Administration. Set out in
Appendix V! is a detailed list of tasks that the Joint Administrators propose that they and their staff will
undertake together with estimates of the time these tasks will take to carry out. The most material tasks are
summarised below. The Estimated Qutcome Statement attached to the Statement of Proposals provides an
overview of the financial benefit that this work is expected to bring fo creditors.

Statutory and General Administration

The Joint Administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
requirements. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the
insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the Administration, which ensures
that the Joint Administrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

Primarily, these tasks will inciude:

6.3.1 issuing this Praposal, seeking relevant creditors’ approvals and issuing notice of the outcome;

6.3.2  drafting and issuing 6-monthly progress reports fo creditors and filing statutory documents with
the Registrar of Companies;

63.3 consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical, technical
and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

6.3.4 consulting with SFP Property to receive progress updates and to agree strategies;

6.3.5  maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the Administration and
any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that materially affect the Administration;

6.3.6 monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond,

6.3.7  conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the Administration is progressing efficiently,
effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

6.3.8  maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments,

6.3.9  completing periodic tax returns and setling any associated liabilities;

6.3.10  considering whether an extension to the Administration is necessary and, if 50, seeking approval
for this from the refevant creditors or the court and issuing natice of the outcome; and

6.311  considering which exit route from Administration is appropriate and issuing and filing the
necessary documents, including a final report, to effect the exit.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators will examine the conduct of the Company and its directors (past and present} prier
to the Administration with the objective of identifying what assets are available for realising for the benefit of
creditors, including any potential actions against the directors or other parties, such as transactions at an
undervalue or preferences. This work will also provide information to enable a statutory report on the conduct
of the directors to be submitted to the Insolvency Service.



Vini ltaliani Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

6.5

6.6

6.7

63

6.9

6.10

6.11

6.12

In the early stages, this work will involve examining the Company's books and records, considering
information received from creditors and the Company's accountants and seeking information from the
Company's directors by means of questionnaires and/or interviews.

In the event that questionable transactions are identified, it may be necessary to conduct further
investigations and instruct solicitors to assist in deciding on the next steps in pursuing a recovery. If the Joint
Administrators encounter resistance in obtaining a recovery, formal legal action may be appropriate.

At this early stage, it is difficult to estimate the likely time costs and expenses that may be incurred in this
work and the likely financial benefit to creditors that may result from these efforts, The Fees and Expenses
Estimates attached reflect the anticipated work in identifying potential causes of action. If any are identified
and the Joint Administrators consider that additional work is required, additional legal costs may be incurred
and the Joint Administrators may revert to the relevant creditors to seek approval for additional fees.

Debtors

As explained in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administrators are currently collecting the Company’s
sales ledger with the assistance of Mr Cernecca. The Joint Administrators will continue to monitor closely
Mr Cernecca’s pragress, assist with any material disputes and queries raised and liaise with solicitors where
their involvement is required in order to pursue collections.

The Company's Trading Premises

As explained in the Statement of Proposals, SFP Property has been instructed to value the Company's
interest in the Stores, to propose an appropriate disposal strategy for the Greenwich Premises and the
Storage Facility, to monitor collection of licence payments in relation to the Covent Garden Premises and the
South Kensington Premises and to propose an appropriate disposal strategy for those properties. The Joint
Administrators will consider the appropriate strategy and likely will instruct SFP Property fo proceed to realise
any value in the interest where possible or conclude the Company’s interest in a cost-effective manner.

Other Realisations

As explained in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administrators will be caollecting the remaining credit
balance held by the Company's bankers. This will require work to reconcile the payments received since
appointment to determine whether they relate to sales made by the Company or by B Wines.

Creditors

At present, it appears possible that there will be sufficient funds to pay a distribution to preferential creditors
and to non-preferential unsecured creditors by way of the prescribed part. It is anticipated that these
distributions will be paid by the Joint Administrators. Although it appears unlikely, in the event that there
proves to be sufficient funds to pay a dividend to non-preferential unsecured creditors other than by way of
the prescribed part, this would need to be carried out by subsequently-appointed Joint Liquidators. The Fees
Estimate attached at Appendix V} has been created on the assumpticn that the Administration will terminate
by means of filing a notice of move to dissolution (once all the Company's property has been distributed).
However, in the event that the Company moves from Administration to CVL and the Joint Administrators
have not declared distributions before the Company moves to CVL, it should be noted that the time estimated
in the Joint Administrators' Fees Estimate in relation fo the distributions may be incurred by the Joint
Liquidators.

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors, the Joint
Administrators envisage carrying out the following key tasks.

6124  liaising with the secured creditors in relation to the sale of assets subject to their security;

6.12.2 with the assistance of solicitors, examining the validity of the secured creditors’ claims and,
where relevant, paying distributions to the secured creditors;

6.12.3 assisting the employees to receive payments from the RPO;

7



Vini ltaliani Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

6.12.4  responding to creditors’ queries and fogging their claims and supporting information; and
6.12.5 maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims.

6.13 If there are sufficient funds to pay a distribution to preferential creditors, the following additional tasks will be

carried ouf:

6.13.1  issuing a Notice of intended Distribution in accordance with siatute;

6.13.2  agreeing the employees’ and the RPO’s claims;

6.13.3 calculating and paying a distribution to preferential creditors;

6.13.4 setting up a new tax reference fo enable the PAYE/NI deductions to be paid by means of an
online return to HMRC; and

6.13.5 dealing with unclaimed dividends.

6.14 Ifthere are sufficient funds to pay a dividend to non-preferential unsecured creditors (by way of a prescribed

part), the following additional tasks wiil be carried out:

6.14.1  issuing and advertising Notice of intended Distribution in accordance with statute;

6.14.2 reviewing the tax claims submitted by HMRC and, where it is appropriate, examining the
Company's records te adjudicate on HMRC's claims;

6.14.3  agreeing the employees’ and the RPC’s non-preferential claims;

6.14.4  setting up a new tax reference to enable any PAYE/I deductions from the dividend to be paid
by means of an oniine return to HMRC;

6.14.5 adjudicating on all other unsecured creditors’ claims, including seeking further information and
seeking legal advice where necessary;

6.14.6  dealing with any appeals to the Joint Administrators’ decisions to reject claims;

6.14.7 calculating a prescribed part dividend;

6.14.8 declaring and paying dividends to unsecured creditors; and

6.14.9 dealing with unclaimed dividends.

6.15 Although adjudicating on creditors’ claims can be a complicated and time-intensive process, office holcers

are required to distribute the Company's funds only to parties whe have valid claims and in line with the
statutory order of priority. Therefore, whilst the time costs incurred in much of this work may not appear to
bring direct financial benefit to creditors, it will ensure that the statutory provisions are complied with and that
distributions are made in accordance with creditors’ statutory entitlements.

Other Information to Support the Fees and Expenses Estimates

74

1.2

73

74

Attached at Appendix V1is an estimate of the time that the Joint Administrators envisage the above work
will take to complete. Appendix VIl provides their estimate of the expenses that have been or are likely to
be incurred and inciudes the costs likely to be incurred by SFP Property.

Please note that the estimates have been provided on the assumptions given below. In the event that it
proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional expenses in performing their duties, they will
previde further details in their progress reports, but there is no statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve
any adjusted Expenses Estimate. In the event that the Joint Administrators incur time costs in excess of the
Fees Estimate, they will only revert fo the relevant creditors for approval if they propose fo draw any fees in
addition to those estimated from the insolvent estate.

In summary, the Joint Administrators propose that their fees be fixed on the basis of time costs and they
estimate that they and their staff will spend time totalling £75,000 in conducting the tasks described. This
estimate includes the time spent to date of £15,067.50, as described in Appendix IV.

The Fees and Expenses Estimates have been compiled on the assumptions set out below. Please note that
these are assumptions only for the purposes of preparing the Estimates in accordance with the statutory
provisions. It has been assumed that;

7441 investigations to the extent described in paragraphs 6.4 to 6.7 above will be carried out;
8



Vini ltaliani Limited {In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

10.

74.2 no exceptional work will need to be conducted in order to realise the remaining assets; and

743 there will ba no need to extend the Administration.

7.5 Onthe basis of these assumptions, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that it will be necessary to seek

additional approval from the relevant creditors for fees in excess of the Fees Estimate. However, in the event
that the Administration does not proceed as envisaged, the Joint Administrators will seek approval for any
fees in addition to those estimated that they wish to draw from the insolvent estate.

The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

8.1

The Act requires that the timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability will be decided by the
secured and preferential creditors. The Joint Administrators propose that this discharge will take effect when
their appointment ceases to have effect, unless the court specifies a time.

Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

9.1

9.2

9.3

Attached at Appendix VIl is a Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committes. The function of the
Committee is to assist the Joint Administrators in discharging their functions. In particular, a Creditors’
Committee takes on the responsibility for approving the basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees and other costs
described above.

I the absence of a Committee, this responsibility falls to the secured and preferential creditors, The Joint
Administrators do not see a need for a Committee to be formed in this case.

Notwithstanding this, creditors are entitled fo seek the formation of Committee, provided that there are
sufficient nominations to form a Committee. At least three nominations would be required and the requisite
majority of preferential creditors would also need to vote to form a Committee.

Approval Process

10.1 In the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the matters described in this Proposal are to be decided by the

secured and preferential creditors. Therefore, this information is provided to other crediters for information
purposes only.



Appendix |
to the Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Strictly Private and Confidential

Vini Itafiani Limited {In Administration)

Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Daniel Plant Simon Franklin Plant
MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel: +44 (207) 5382222
Fax: +44 (207) 5383322

This document has been written and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986. It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior written permissicn, other than to
those entitled under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no liability will be accepted to any other person or
party whe acts or refrains from acting on its contents.



Vini ltaliani Limited (In Administration)
Statement of the Joint Administrators' Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1. Intreduction

2. The Joint Administrators' Appointment

3. Company History and Events Leading to the Administration

4, The Purpose of the Administration

5.  Events Following the Joint Administrators” Appointment Leading to Post-appointment Strategy

€. General Progress in Relation to the Administration

7. The Statement of Affairs and the Qutcome for Creditors / The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

8. The Joint Administrators' Fees

9. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

10.  Summary of the Joint Administrators' Statement of Proposals

11. Ancillary

Attachments

A Definitions

B  Statutory Information and Details of the Sale

€ Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 14 November 2018 / Creditors’ Detaifs / Director’s Estimated Statement of Affairs / Estimated
Cutcome Statement

D The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account to 7 December 2018



Vini italiani Limited (In Administration)
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1.  Introduction

1.1,

1.2,

13.

21.

22,

23.

24,

2.5.

2.6.

31.

This Statement of Proposals is prepared pursuant to Schedule 81, Paragraph 49 of the Act in relation to
the Company, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with a full update as fo the present position
and to set out the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving an Administration objective. Please note
that the Proposals were not issued at the same time as the SIP16 statement was circulated to creditors as
in order o generate a reasonable Estimated Outcome Statement, initial advice was required from agents
and solicitors regarding the fixed and floating charge division of realisations and time was required fo be
spent in assessing the likely debtor recoveries. In addition, a statement of affairs was anticipated to be
received from one of the Directors shortly after appointment. In the circumstances, the SIP16 statement
was circulated as a priority on 19 November 2018 and there was insufficient time io draft and finalise the
Proposals by this time.

The Statement of Proposals also includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant o the
Rules. Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of Proposals are provided in Attachment A and all
statutory information pertaining to the Company is set outin Attachment B.

This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors by means of the Joint Administrators' website
on 14 December 2018 and it shall be deemed delivered fo any creditors who have already requested hard
copies two business days later. These statutory delivery dates will not be affected by any requests from
creditors for a hard copy of this document after 14 December 2018.

The Joint Administrators’ Appointment

On 29 October 2018, the Company held a board meeting at the Greenwich Premises. At the meeting it
was resolved that the Company could no longer meet its fiabilities as and when they fell due and as a result
the Directors sought the appointment of Joint Administrators as soon as possible.

The Directors filed the Notice of intention at the Court and subsequently served it upon the Company'’s
qualifying lcating charge holder, AAL. The Naotice of Intention was endorsed with the number 3052 of 2018.

The prescribed notice period of five business days, within which the charge holders may take their own
steps to appoint an administrator, elapsed.

On 12 November 2018, the Company held a further board meeting at the Greenwich Premises. At the
meeting it was agreed that a further Notice of Intention should be filed at Court fo allow the parties which
had come forward with an interest in the Company’s business and assets additional time to get an SPA
into an agreed format by 14 November 2018, in order for a deal to be finalised on that day.

Accordingly, the Directors filed a second Notice of intention at the Court and subsequently served it upon
the Company's qualifying floating charge holder, AAL. The Notice of Intention was endorsed with the
number 3107 of 2018.

The chargeholder consented to the proposed appointment and on 14 November 2018, the Notice of
Appointment was presented to the Court by solicitors Freeths on behalf of the Company's Directors. Both
Daniel Plant and Simon Franklin Piant were appointed Joint Administrators. Pursuant to Schedule B1,
Paragraph 100{2) of the Act, any function may be exercised by either of the Joint Administrators.

Company History and Events Leading to the Administration

Albeit that statutory information is contained in Attachment B, this Statement of Proposals provides brief
details in relation to the Company's history. This history has been compiled following conversations
between the Team and the Directors, subsequent to the placing of the Company into Administration.



Vini ltaliani Limited (In Administration)
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

3.2.  The Company was incorpcrated on 12 Octaber 2010 for the purpose of operating wine stores and bars and
to sell Halian wines.
3.3.  The table below sets out the key people of the Company and their position / responsibilities:
Name Formal Position / Job Title | If Formal Position, the | Role / background details
dates of service:
Bruno Cemecca Director 12 Qctober 2010 to date involved in the day to day
running of the business
Matteo Berlucchi Director 18 February 2013 to date | Not involved in the day to
day running of the business
Darren Williams Director 1 January 2018 to date Not involved in the day to

day running of the business

3.4.  Atable setting out the premises used by the Company, is provided below:

Address Period of Occupation / | Purpose of Premises Comments and reasons

Basis of Occupation for ending occupation, i
applicable

5 College Approach, | Since 2017 / Leasg Head Office / Store / Wine | N/A

Greenwich, London, SE10 Bar

QHY

Ground Floor and | Since 2010/ Lease Store / Wine Bar N/A

Basement, 72 Qld

Brompton Road, London

SW7 3LQ

Unit 33, The Market, | Since 2015/ Lease Store / Wine Bar N/A

Covent Garden, London

WCZE 8BE

Unit 1, Meridian Trading Unknown Storage Fagility N/A

Estate, 20 Bugsby's Way,

London, SE7 75F

3.5

3.6.

3.7

3.8
3.9.

3.10,

311,

it is understood that the business was commenced by Mr Cernecca and Mr Betlucchi in October 2010,
utilising their previous experience in the wine industry.

The business initially operated from the South Kensington Premises as a wine store and bar and to sell
talian wines.

With the assistance of investment from third parties, the business grew and in 2015, the Company opened
the Covent Garden Premises.

From 2010 to 2016, the South Kensington Premises was loss making.

In 2015 and 2016, the Covent Garden Premises was operating profitably. In addition, the business opened
up a pop-up store during the summer of 2016 near to St Pauls which also generated profits,

By 2017, the Covent Garden Premises remained profitable and the South Kensington Premises started to
generate profits as a result of an increase in revenue and gross profits.

Given the strong position at the Covent Garden Premises and the South Kensingfon Premises, the

Company continued with its expansion plans in 2017 and opened the Greenwich Premises which not only
operated as a store and bar but also as the Company's head office.

4



Vini Haliani Limited (In Administration}
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

3.12.

313

3.14.

3.15.

3.16.

3.17.

3.18.

3.19.

3.20.

321,

3.22.

3.23.

3.24,

3.25.

3.26.

The opening of the Greenwich Premises required a significant level of investment, however it was
forecasted to generate further profits for the business going forward.

Much of the investment came from AAL, which was granted a debenture containing fixed and floating
charges. This was registered at Companies House on 24 May 2017.

The Company had plans to open up a further 5 stores by 2020, with the next new store planned to be
opened in Mayfair in early 2019.

Whilst the Greenwich Premises subsequently generated a strong level of footfall, its custorners tended to
spend much less than at the Company’s other stores and the store generated significant losses in 2017
and 2018.

In addition, during the summer of 2018, there was scaffolding erected at the front of the South Kensington
Premises and the Covent Garden Premises in order to conduct maintenance work on the stores. It is
understood that this significantly reduced tumover at these stores, by around 50%.

Notwithstanding the above, it was planned that the opening of the Mayfair store in early 2019 would result
in the Company as a whole generating profits.

By September/October 2018, the Company had exhausted its available cash resources and had requested
additional funding of £120,000 from its shareholders which it believed it required in order to continue trading
to the end of 2018. The Company was only able fo raise funding of £57,000.

The Company was also planning on seeking additional funding of £480,000 in 2019 in order to assist with
the expansion plans for the Mayfair store.

It subsequently came to light that due to planning matters, the opening of the store in Mayfair was likely to
be delayed until June 2019 and as a result, the Company would have required further funding of £100,000
in addition to the £480,000 detailed above.

In addition, it was unclear whether or the Company would be accepted as a tenant at the proposed Mayfair
store.

Given the lack of ability to raise £120,000 to maintain trading in the short term, the poor performance of the
stores in comparison to forecasted figures, the significant losses generated by the Greenwich Premises,
together with the uncertainty and rising costs of the proposed new store in Mayfair, the Directors considered
that it would not be possible to continve trading the business without entering into a formal insolvency
procedure.

On 28 October 2018, the Directors circulated an email to the Company’s shareholders advising them of
their intention to place the company into Administration.

Shortly thereafter, the Directors approached SFP to discuss its options and a meeting subsequently took
place on 29 Qctober 2018,

The Directors subsequently confirmed that they wished to place the Company into Administration and to
pursue a pre-pack sale of the business and assets.

Whilst Mr Cernecca advised that he would be interested in making an offer for the business, SFP explained
that the business would need to be marketed, in order to ensure maximum exposure and in the interest of
creditors, to look to maximise potential recoveries. This was acknowledged and agreed by the Directors.



Vini ltaliani Limited (In Administration)
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 4%(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

3.27.

3.28.

SFP agreed to assist and an engagement letter was signed on behaif of the Company on 28 October 2018,
It was agreed that the Company would make a payment of £4,000 plus VAT on account of the pre-
appointment costs.

At Attachment C is an esfimated Statement of Affairs, which indicates that the Company was insoivent on
a balance sheet basis with a deficiency to creditors of £644,645.

4.  The Purpose of the Administration

41.

4.2,

4.3,

44,

4.5.

4.6.

The purpose of an Administration is set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3{1) of the Act. [n short, this
provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of.

411 rescuing the company as a going concem, or

412  achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to be achieved if the
company were wound up {without first being in Administration), or

413 realising property in order to make a distribution to ane or maore secured at preferential creditors.

These objectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a company is the priority. If this is not possible, the
Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as a whole. In the event that this cannot be
achieved, then the Administrator is permitted to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured
creditors,

In the light of the insclvency of the Company, the initial purpose relating to its rescue could only be achieved
through a CVA. This was not considered to be achievable given that the Company was and had always
been loss making although it appears that the second purpose is a viable option

The Joint Administrators have pursued the second objective of achieving a better result for creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company had been wound up. Their strategy has been to pursue a sale
of the business as a going concern, which has the advantage, not only of maximising asset realisations but
also of limiting the crystallisation of some liabilities against the Company and profecting the Company's
sales ledger from counterclaims and other disputes. Thus, the result for the secured and preferential
creditors has been vastly improved and unsecured creditors may also benefit more than if the business
had not been sold as a going concern,

In erder to pursue a going concern sale, the Joint Administrators' professional agents have undertaken an
active marketing campaign in order {o locate potential purchasers.

A detailed account of how the Joint Administrators have sought to achieve the objective of the
Administration is set out below.

5. Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment Leading to Post-appointment Strategy

5.1

5.2,

The Pre-Pack Sale, Attendance On Site And Other immediate Actions

Valuation agent, MBV was instructed to attend the Stores in order to prepare a valuation of the Company's
business and assets.

MBV subsequently circulated a teaser advert to 5,226 interested parties on 30 October 2018. The advert
was also placed on its website, stipulating a deadline of 12:00pm on 8 November 2018 for offers to be
submitted.



Vini Italiani Limited (In Administration}
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.3.

5.4,

5.5.

5.8.

5.7.

5.8.

5.9.

5.10.

5.11.

5.12.

5.13.

5.14.

5.15,

5.186.

Prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment on 14 November 2018, they arranged for a meeting to take
place with the Team in order to discuss the general strategy and to provide a background of the Company’s
position.

Upon the passing of the deadline, MBV had received 6 enquiries, 4 parties had completed and returned
NDAs and 3 indicative offers had been received. One of these offers was from B Wines, of which Mr
Cernecca was the sole director and shareholder. The offer was for the Company’s business which was
operated from the Covent Garden Premises and the South Kensington Premises, together with the
Company's assets. B Wines did not wish to take on the business at the Greenwich Premises, given the
historic losses which it had generated.

Given that 3 indicative offers had been received for the Company's business and assets, a further deadline
of 5:00pm on B November 2018 was provided to each party for best and final offers.

Further, it was explained to each party that a draft SPA and licences to occupy certain of the Stores would
be provided to them for consideration.

Finally, that the successful party would, by 11:00am on 12 November 2018, need to have:
5.7.1. executed an agreed form SPA and licences to accupy; and
5.7.2. remitted agreed completion funds to Freeths' client account.

One of the interested parlies subsequently explained that they needed additional time in order to undertake
further due diligence prior to proceeding with their indicative offer.

Accordingly, on 12 November 2018, a further board meeting was held. In the light of the above and that
the indicative offer received from the interested party was materlally higher than that received from B Wines,
it was agreed that a second Notice of Intention would be stamped at Court and served on AAL,

Further, that the deadline for the interested parties to have executed an agreed form SPA and licences to
occupy and remitted completion funds, would therefore be extended to 3:00pm on 14 November 2018.

Despite requesting additional time in order to undertake further due diligence, no further correspondence
was received from the other interested party. Prior to the passing of the deadline, the Joint Administrators

requested an update from the agent acting on behalf of the interested party, however they advised that
they had no further instructions in the matter.

Accordingly, upon the passing of the deadline, only one party had an agreed form SPA and licences to
occupy and had remitted completion funds. This party was 8 Wines.

The Naotice of Appointment was stamped at Court and the Cocmpany was placed into Administration at
3:20pm on 14 November 2018. A sale of the business and assets to B Wines subsequently completed.

The terms agreed for the sale of the business and assets to B Wines can be found in Attachment B.
In anticipation of the appointment taking place and the sale of the Company's business and assets, SFP
sent the Team and MBV to the Greenwich Premises to await the confirmation of the placing of the Company

into Administration and the sale of the business and assets.

After receiving confirmation that the Administration had commenced, various statutory duties were
discharged including the following:

5.16.1. open insurance cover was obtained immediately on appointment;

7



Vini italiani Limited {In Administration)
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.17.

5.18.

5.18.

5.20.

521,

5.16.2. arequest for all accounts to be frozen was made, as well as a request for copy statements and
additional information to be provided;

5.16.3. the Company's books and records were recovered from the Storage Facility and an inventory
was prepared;

5.16.4. notification of the Adminisiration and a request to change the Company's registered office were
sent to the Registrar of Companies; and

5.16.5. instructions were issued to advertise the Administration.

The Directors were provided with the standard director's pack explaining the impact of the Administration
and their fiduciary duties going forward.

Foliowing the conclusion of the sale of the business and assets to B Wines, the 5 members of staff at the
store within the Greenwich Premises were made redundant, the stare was closed and the cash contained
within the store of £325.02 was collected and subsequently paid into the Administration estate.

In addition, MBV attended the sfores at the Covent Garden Premises and the South Kensington Premises.
There were cash at the stores of £644.30 which was collected by MBV and transferred to the Administration
estate. Further, there were cash takings of £942.78 and it was agreed that these could be withheld by B
Wines and transferred by B Wines to the Administration estate.

A letter was provided to B Cernecca who signed an undertaking to confirm that he would provide copies of
the letter to the staff at the Covent Garden Premises and the South Kensington Premises, advising of their
transfer of contracts to B Wines pursuant to TUPE.

The Team also commenced its review of the current debtor pasition.

General Progress In Relation to the Administration

6.1.

6.2,

6.3.

6.4.

6.5.

The Sale of the Business and Assets

As explained above, shortly afler the placing of the Company into Administration, a sale of the business
and assets took place to B Wines on 14 November 2018.

Attached at Attachment B are further details of this sale.
The Employees

Given that the store at the Greenwich Premises had always been loss making, B Wines did not purchase
the business which operated from this store. Accordingly, a member of the Team addressed the 5 members
of staff at the store within the Greenwich Premises on 14 November 2018 to explain the Administration
process and that, as a result of the store ceasing to trade, all employees located at that store were being
made redundant with immediate effect.

All of these staff were subsequently issued with a letter explaining the process along with 2 Redundancy
fact sheet,

The remaining 20 employees which operated from the Covent Garden Premises and the South Kensington
Premises were transferred to B Wines pursuant to TUPE following completion of the sale of certain of the
husiness and assets on 14 November 2018.



Vini Italiani Limited (In Administration)
Statement of the Joint Administrators’' Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 43(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolfvency Act 1986

6.6.

6.7.

6.8.

6.9.

6.10,
6.11,

6.12.

6.13.

6.14,

6.15.

6.16.

Debtors

The Company's sales ledger is unencumbered and as at the date of placing the Company into
Administration, it stood at £62,376.73.

Mr Cernecca has advised that following an initial review of the ledger, there may be certain debts on the
ledger which have already been paid.

It is considered that given Mr Cernecca’s relationship with the Company's debtors, he will be best placed
to maximise recovery of the ledger. Therefore, the Joint Administrators have put in place an agency
agreement dated 11 December 2018 in order for Mr Cernecca to assist with the collection of the ledger, in
return for a commission of 12.5% of debts collected on behalf of the Company, excluding the debt from the
Company’s major customer.

An update conceming collections wilf be provided in the First Report.

The Company's Trading Premises

The Greenwich Premises

The Greenwich Premises were occupied by the Company subject to a lease.

SFP Property has been instructed to provide the Joint Administrators with a valuation of the Company’s
leasehold interest, together with an appropriate disposal strategy. Furthermore, to liaise with the property
owner in order to provide updates, attend to any property related gueries and to oversee the execution of
surrender or assignment, An update on the matter will be provided in the First Report.

The Covent Garden Premises

The Covent Garden Premises were occupied by the Company subject to a lease, commencing on 20
November 2015 and due to expire on 19 November 2020.

The Joint Administrators have granted a licence to occupy the Convent Garden Premises to B Wines for
the period 14 November 2018 to 24 March 2019 totalling £24,219.017. The funds will be payable to the
Administration estate account on a monthly basis and the funds will be transferred to the landiord
accordingly.

SFP Property has been instructed to provide the Joint Administrators with a valuation of the Company's
leasehold interest, together with an appropriate disposal strategy. Furthermore, to monitor collection of the
licence payments, liaise with the property owner in order to provide updates, attend to any property related
gueries and to oversee the execution of surrender or assignment. An update on the matter will be provided
in the First Report,

The South Kensington Premises

The South Kensington Premises were occupied by the Company subject fo a lease, commencing on 27
April 2011 and due to expire on 26 April 2026.

The Joint Administrators granted a licence to occupy the South Kensington Premises to B Wines for the
period 14 November 2018 to 24 March 2019 totaling £28,493.15. The funds will be payable to the
Administration estate account on a monthly basis and the funds will be transferred to the landiord
accordingly.



Vini Italiani Limited {In Administration)
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.17.

6.18.

6.19.

6.20.

6.21,

6.22,

6.23.

6.24.

6.25.

6.26.

6.27,

6.28.

SFP Property has been instructed to provide the Joint Administrators with a valuation of the Company's
leasehold interest, together with an appropriate disposal strategy. Furthermore, to monitor collection of the
licence payments, liaise with the property owner in order to provide updates, attend to any property related
queries and to oversee the execution of surrender or assignment. An update on the matter will be provided
in the First Report.

The Storage Facility
The Storage Facility was occupied by the Company subject to an informal agreement,

SFP Property has been instructed to conduct enquiries in order to establish the Company's rights of
occupation and if applicabie, provide a valuation of any formal agreement.

An update on the matter will be provided in the First Report.

Investigation into the Company's Affairs Prior to the Administration

The Joint Administrators are undertaking a review of the Company's trading activities in order to establish
whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the benefit of the Administration and consequently

to enable a conduct report to be submitted in respect of Company directors in office at the commencement
of the Administration and any who resigned in the three years prior to the Administration.

Should any creditor have any concems about the way in which the Company's business has been
conducted or information on any potenfial recoveries for the estate, they are invited to bring them to the
attention of the Joint Administrators as soon as they are able.

Additional Issues and Realisations
Cash at Bank

The Joint Administrators have collected £36,000 in relation to the Company’s credit balance with bankers,
H3BC.

HSBC is allowing credits to be paid into the bank for a short period, whilst debtors and credit card payments
continue to be received into the account.

It is anticipated that certain amounts which are received info the aceount will relate to sales made by B
Wines and that once additional funds have been received from HSBC, a full reconciliation will need to be
undertaken.

Petty cash
The Joint Administrators have collected cash of £325.02 from the Greenwich Premises, cash of £644.30

from the Covent Garden Premises and the South Kensington Premises and further cash takings of £942.78
which were being held by B Wines. These have all been transferred to the Administration estate.

Instruction of Other Professionals
Independent professional agents, MBY were instructed to provide valuation advice and to assist with the
disposal strategy. MBV were chosen for this assignment due to their knowledge of the industry,

geographical locafion, experience and understanding of insolvency scenarios and the Joint Administrators
understand that they have adequate professional indemnity insurance.

10



Vini taliani Limited (In Administration)
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.29. Freeths is a legal practice which has a division specialising in insolvency matters. Freeths was chosen for

this assignment due o this specialism.

The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors / Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

7.1,

7.2,

7.3,

7.4,

7.5.

7.6.

7.7,

At Attachment C is an estimated Statement of Affairs completed by the Joint Administrators. Further,
attached is a copy of the Statement of Affairs provided by Mr Cemecca with the concurrence of Mr Belucchi.
On the whole, and whilst certain division of assets and liabilities do not seem to be completely accurate,
broadly Mr Cemecca's statement of affairs appears in order, albeit the preferential claims seem to be
overstated.

Attached is also a list of creditors whose details have been obtained from the Company’s records and
whose claims have been lodged. Please note that the £0.00 balances denote claims that are yet to be
lodged onto the Joint Administrators’ system and appearance on this list does not mean that any claim has
been rejected or agreed. Preferential claims against the Company are likely in relation to arrears of wages
and holiday pay owing to former employees.

Section 176A of the Act requires Administrators to make a prescribed part of the company’s net property,
which is the balance remaining after discharging the preferential claims but before paying the floating
charge-holder, available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts.

From the Estimated Statement of Affairs, you will note that the net property is estimated to be £182,623,
which would result in an estimated prescribed part of £39,525. Please note, however, that these estimates
are exclusive of the costs of the Administration.

The Joint Administraters do not propose to make an application to court under Section 176A{5) of the Act
to disapply the prescribed part provisions, because the Joint Administrators intend fo distribute the
prescribed part in the event that the net property exceeds £10,000.

As demonstrated in the Estimated Qutcome Statement attached at Attachment C, on the basis of the costs
incurred to date and the esfimated further costs to be incurred in bringing the Administration to a conclusion,
itis anticipated that there may be sufficient funds to pay a dividend to preferential and ordinary unsecured
creditors by way of prescribed part.

Attached at Attachment D is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from
14 November 2018 to 7 December 2018.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

8.1.

8.2.

The Joint Administrators propose to be remunerated by reference to the ime properly spent by them and
their staff in attending fo matters arising in the Administraion. The Joint Administrators will seek approval
for the basis of their fees from the secured and preferential creditors, unless a Creditors’ Committee is
established.

Information to support the propesed basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees, together with the Statement of
pre-Administration costs, is provided in the Joint Administrators’ Proposal, to which this Statement of
Proposals forms an appendix,

Approval of the Statement of Proposals

3.1

As expiained in Section 7.6 above, the Joint Administrators think that the Company has insufficient
property to enable a distribution to be made fo unsecured creditors {other than by virtue of Section
176A(2)(a} of the Act). Therefore, pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Jaint
Administrators are nof required to seek creditors’ approval of the Statement of Proposals.

11



Vini ltaliani Limited {In Administration)
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49({1} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

9.2

4.3

Notwithstanding this, the Joint Administrators shall be required to seek a creditors’ decision on whether
to approve the Statement of Proposals, if it is requested by creditors whose debts amount to at least
10% of the Company's fotal debts. Such request must be delivered to the Joint Administrators within 8
business days from the date on which the Statement of Proposals was delivered. Securily must be
given for the expenses of seeking such a decision.

If no decision is requested, the Statement of Proposals will be deemed to be approved pursuant to Rule
3.38(4) of the Rules.

10. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

10.1.

10.2.

The Statement of Proposals is summarised below.

In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Joint Administrators formafly propose to craditors

that:

10.2.1.

10.2.2.

10.2.3.

the Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company
in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in particular that:

10.2.1.1. they deal with the remaining leases in the Company's name and dispose of any other
assets which may come to light, at such time(s) and on such terms as they constder
appropriate;

10.2.1.2. they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or otherwise, including any
officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company that supplies
or has supplied goods or services to the Company; and

10.2.1.3. they do ali such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint Administrators
as they consider desirable or expedient at their discretion in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or
maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these
activities.

the Joint Administrators make distributions to any secured or preferential creditors in accordance
with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further, they may make a distribution to unsecured
creditors, having first sought the court'’s permission in accordance with Paragraph 65(3) of
Schedule B1 of the Act where necessary.

the Joint Administrators end the Administration in one of the following ways, appropriate to the
circumstances of the case at the time:

10.2.3.1.in the event that there is no remaining property that might permit a distribution to the
Company's creditors, they shall file & notice of dissolution of the Company pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act or

10.2.3.2.however, in the unlikely event that the Joint Administrators think that a distribution will
be made to unsecured creditors {and they have not sought the court's permission, and
are otherwise unable, to pay the distribution whilst the Company is in Administration},
they shall send to the registrar of companies notice o move the Company from
Administration o Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. In such circumstances, Simon Plant
and Daniel Piant will be appointed Joint Liquidators and will be authorised to act either
jointly or separately in undertaking their duties as Liquidator, Creditors may nominate a
different person or persons as the proposed fiquidator or liquidators in accordance with

12



Vini ltaliani Limited {in Administration)
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1} of Schedule 81 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 3.60(6}(b} of the Rules, but they
must make the nomination or nominations at any time after they receive the Statement
of Proposals, but before it is approved. Information about the process of approval of the
Statement of Proposals is set out af Section 9; or

10.2.3.3.altematively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured creditors, the
Joint Administrators may seek fo place the Company inte Compulsory Liquidation in
order fo bring proceedings that only a Liquidator may commence for the benefit of the
estate. In such circumstances, Simon Plant and Daniel Plant may ask the court that
they be appointed Joint Liquidators, to act either jointly or separately in undertaking their
duties as Liquidator.

11, Ancillary

11.1.

11.2,

11.3.

114,

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

For creditors’ general information, the EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings applies in this case, and
these proceedings are the main proceedings.

Creditors’ Questionnaires

As previously stated in the first circular to the Company’s creditors, responses that are received may prove
integral to assisting with investigations into the Company's affairs. Accordingly, if you have not previously
provided a completed questionnaire, please do so, at your earliest convenience.

Directors’ Conduct

Pursuant to the CDDA, it is the Joint Administrators’ duty to submit a requisite form to the Insolvency
Service concerning the Directors' conduct.

The form must address all persons holding the position as director during the three years up to the date of
the onset of insolvency. Please note that this is a standard requirement. Completed creditors’
guestionnaires may prove extremely helpful concerming this.

If any creditor has any queries in relation to the above, please do not hesitate fo contact either of the Joint
Administrators or the Senior Manager dealing with this matter, David Kemp, on 020 7538 2222 or by email to
enquiries@sfpgroup.com.

Dated this 14 December 2018

-\
Daniel Plant

—

Joint Administrator

13



DEFINITIONS

Independent Parties instructed to assist with the Administration

MBV
Freeths

Terms_associated with SFP

SFP Property
The Team
The ERA Department

Other Parties

The Company

The Directors

Mr Cernecca

Mr Berlucchi

Mr Williams

B Wines

The Joint Administrators
AAL

The Greenwich Premises

The Covent Garden Premises
The South Kensington Premises

The Stores

The Storage Facility
The Court

RPO

HMRC

Middleton Barton Valuation Limited
Freeths LLP

SFP Property Limited
Any of the Joint Administrators, their staff members and members of staff of SFP Property
The Employment Rights Act department

Vini taliani Limited

Mr Cernecca, Mr Williams and Mr Berlucchi

Bruno Cernecca

Matteo Berlucchi

Darren Willlams

B Wines Limited

Daniel Plant and Simon Franklin Plant

Asset Advantage Limited

5 College Approach, Greenwich, London, SE10 9HY

Unit 33, The Market, Covent Garden, London WC2E 8BE

Ground Floor and Basement, 72 Old Brempton Road, London SW7 3LQ
The Greenwich Premises, the Covent Garden Premises and the South Kensington Premises
Unit 1, Meridian Trading Estate, 20 Bugsby's Way, London, SE7 7SF
The High Court of Justice in Manchester

Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

References to Statutory and other Requlatory Provisions and Documents

The Statement of Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

The Act
The Rules

ERAF

TUPE

ETO

CDDA

SIP

Notice of Intention
Naotice of Appointment
CVA

CVL

The Statement of Affairs

The First Report
The Second Report
The Last Report
Review Period

NDA
SPA

The Statement of the Joint Administrators' Proposals prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49(1)
of Schedule B1 of the Act

The decument containing the Statement of Proposals

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 or the insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (whichever
applied at the time of the event described)

Employment Rights Act 1996

The Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Reguiations

Econemic, technical or organisational

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

Statement of Insclvency Practice

Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator

Notice of Appointment of an Administrator by Directors of the Company

Company Voluntary Arrangement

Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation

Estimated Statement of Affairs as at the date that the Company was placed into
Administration

The Joint Administrators' progress report for the first six month period from the date that the
Company was placed into Administration

The Joint Administrators' progress report for the period from six months after appointment to
the date specified in the report

The most recent progress report issued by the Joint Administrators

Period covered by the Jaint Administrators' progress report

Non-disclosure agreement

Sale and purchase agreement



NDA Non-disclosure agreement

SPA Sale and purchase agreement

The Release Deed of release of the secured creditor's security

IPR Inteiiectual property rights

A Connected Party/Connected As defined by Section 249 of the Act {a copy of the statutory definition is overleaf)



Statutory Definition of a Connected Party

Section 249 of the Act states:

A person is connected with a company if:
(a} he is a director or shadow director of the company or an associate of such a director or shadow director, or
{b) he is an assaciate of the company;

and “agsociate” has the meaning given by Section 435 of the Act.

Section 435 of the Act states:

(2) A person is an associate of an individual if that person is:
(a) the individual's husband or wife or civil partner,
{b) a relative of
{i} the individual, or
(i} the individuai's husband or wife or civil partner, or
(c) the husband or wife or civil partner of a relative of
{i) the individual, or
{ii) the individual's husband or wife or civil partner.

(3) A person is an associate of any person with whom he is in partnership, and of the husband or wife or civil partner or a
relative of any individual with whom he is in partnership; and a Scottish firm is an associate of any person who is a
member of the firm.

(4) A person is an associate of any person whom he employs or by whom he is employed.

(5) A person in his capacity as trustee of a trust other than
{a) a trust arising under any of the second Group of Parts or the Bankruptey (Scotland) Act 1985, or
(b) a pension scheme or an employees' share scheme,
is an associate of another person if the beneficiaries of the trust include, or the terms of the trust confer a power that
may be exercised for the benefit of, that other person or an associate of that other person.

(6) A company is an associate of another company
{a) if the same person has control of both, ar a person has control of one and persons who are his associates, or
he and persons who are his associates, have control of the other, or
(b} if a group of two or more persons has control of each company, and the groups either consist of the same
persons ar could be regarded as consisting of the same persons by treating {in one or more cases) a member
of either group as replaced by a person of whom he is an associate,

{7} A company is an associate of another person if that person has control of it or if that person and persons who are his
associates together have contral of it.

{8) For the purposes of this section a person is a relative of an individual if he is that individual's brother, sister, uncle, aunt,
nephew, niece, lineal ancestor, or lineal descendant, treating
(a) any relationship of the half blood as a relationship of the whole blood and the stepchild or adopted child of any
person as his child, and
{b} an ilegitimate child as the illegitimate child of his mather and reputed father;
and refarences in this secticn to a husband or wife include a former husband or wife and a reputed husband or wife and
references to a civil partner include a former civil partner and a reputed civil partner.

{9) For the purposes of this section any directer or other officer of a company is to be treated as employed by that company.

{10) For the purposes of this section a persen is to be taken as having control of a company if
{a} the directors of the company or of another company which has contral of it {or any of them) are accustomed to
actin accordance with his directions or instructions, or
{b} heis entitled to exercise, or control the exercise of, one third or more of the voting power at any general meeting
of the company or of another company which has the control of it;
and where two or more persons together satisfy either of the above conditions, they are to be taken as having control of
the company.



(11) In this section “company” includes any body corporate (whether incorporated in Great Britain or elsewhere); and
references to directors and other officers of a company and to voting power at any general meeting of a company
have effect with ary necessary modifications.



Vini Italiani Limited (in Administration}

The Statement of Proposals

ATTACHMENT B

»  Statutory Information and Details of the Sale



Company Name:

Company Number;

Date of Incorporation:

Statutory Information

Vini italiani Limited
07404610

12 Qctober 2010

Trading Names: -
Previous Names: -
Nature of Business: Other retail sale not in store, stalls or markets

125,001 Ordinary Shares with a Nominal Value of £1 (“No 1 Shares”)

464,286 Ordinary Shares with a Nominal Value of 70p (“No 2 Shares”)
2,131,894 Ordinary Shares with a Nominal Value of £1 (*"No 1 Shares")

Issued Share Capital:

Name Appointed Resigned Shareholding
Director{s): Matteo Berlucchi  18/02/2013 - 224,622 No 1 Shares
71,500 No 2 Shares
Bruno Cemecca  12/10/2010 - 41,605 No 1 Shares
Darren Williams  01/01/2018 - 23,334 No 1 Shares
Germana Berlucchi 14/01/2011 21/02/2013 11 No 1 Shares

Matteo Cerri 01/05/2016 0171212017 -
Marco D’Arro 28/03/2013 17110/2018 306,430 No 1 Shares
100,784 No 2 Shares
Carf Graham 1211072010 12/10/2010 -
Diuska Luppi 14/01/2011 14/02/2012 44 No 1 Shares
Stefano Milani 20/08/2017 15/11/2017 -
Stefano Paschetto 28/03/2013 26/03/2015 137,140 No 1 Shares
Company Secretary: - - - -
Current Registered Office: 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
Docklands
London E14 9XQ

Previous Registered Office: § Coilege Approach,

Greenwich, London, SE10 9HY

Trading Addresses: 5 College Approach,

Greenwich, London, SE10 SHY

Unit 33, The Market,
Covent Garden, London, WCZE 8BE

Ground Floor and Basement,
72 Qld Brompton Road, London, SW7 3LQ

Schedule of OQutstanding Mortgages or Charges:
Name Type of Charge Registered

Asset Advantage Limited Debenture 24 May 2017

Note: this information reflects that presented at Companies House, unless the Jeint Administrators have knowledge to the contrary.

Form €.01



THE SALE OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS / ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED
TO CREDITORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SIPS

As explained above, a pre-pack sale of the Company's business and assets took place on 14 November 2018. Further
details concerning the sale can be found below.

Details Required by SIP16
Introduction

Valuation agents, Middleton Barton Limited were instructed prior to Administration in order to seek out interested parties
and the Joint Administrators conducted negotiations prior to their appointment.

Prior to commencement of the Administration, SFP acted as advisors fo the Board of Directors in relation to the options for
the Company, For the avoidance of doubt, neither SFP nor its insolvency practitioners advised the Director(s) personally
or any parties connected with the eventual purchaser, who where appropriate were encouraged to take independent advice.
At all times prior to Administration, the Board of Directors remained responsible for, and in control of, the Company’s affairs.
During this time, the insolvency practitioners of SFP took their own steps to prepare for their potential appointment as Joint
Administrators. At this point, there were clear advantages in looking to sell the Company's business and assets shortly on
appointment, as this strategy would significantly reduce the ongeing costs of securing and maintaining the business and
assets and it would avoid the substantial risks that the continued viability of the business and the value of the assets would
deteriorate due to the commencement of a formal insolvency regime, Therefore, the insolvency practifioners, with the
assistance of professional and independent agents, considered the most effective method of attracting interest in the
business and progressing a sale representing the best outcome for creditors as a whole. This involved some negotiations
with parties interested in acquiring the business and assets of the Company to a point wheraby a sale could be concluded
shortly after the Administration had commenced.

immediately on their appointment, the Joint Administrators, as officers of the court, took over from the Board respensibility
for the management of the affairs, business and property of the Company. In the interests of the creditors as a whole,
mindful of the need to achieve a statutory purpose of an Administration and in order to maximise realisations and minimise
the accrual of ongoing liabilities, they concluded the sale. In the Joint Administrators’ opinion, the outcome achieved was
the best available outcome for creditors as a whole in all the circumstances and the transaction enables the second statutory
purpose of an Administration to be achieved. The Joint Administrators’ Proposals provide further information regarding the
statutory purpese pursued.

The source of the initial introduction to the insolvency practitioner and the date of the Joint Administrators’ initial
introduction

Daniel Plant of SFP was initiaily introduced to the Company by Simpson Wreford, the Company’s accountant in October
2014. As explained below, this was an informal contact, SFP was only formally engaged by the Company on 29 Cctober
2018.

Pre-appointment matters

The extent of the Joint Administrators’ (and that of their firm and/or any of their associates) involvement prior to
the appointment

Daniei Plant met with one of the Directors in October 2014 and again in April 2018, Each meeting was in the same format,
being an informal discussion to review the financial position of the Company and discuss options without receiving any
formal instruction.

Following a third meeting on 29 Qctober 2018, SFP was insfructed by the Company to advise generally on the Company's
solvency and assist the board of directors in dealing with the formalities of placing the Company into administration and to
assist in pursuing a pre-pack sale of the business.

In addition, SFP was engaged to instruct agents to advise on the value of the Company's business and assets, to market
the business and assets and to engage in negotiations with parties interested in the business and assets, with a view to
concluding a sale of the Company's business and assets shortly after entering administration.



The aiternative courses of action that were considered, both prior to and within formal insolvency by the insolvency
practitioners and the Company, and on appointment by the Joint Administrators with an explanation of the
possible outcomes

Continuing to trade without enfering info a formal insolvency procedure

The Company had exhausted its available cash resources and had requested additional funding of £120,000 from its
shareholders which it believed it required in order to continue trading to the end of 2018. The Company was only able to
raise funding of £57,000.

The Company had planned to open a further store in Mayfair in the early part of 2019, which it believed would generate
significant profits.

Accordingly, the Company was planning on seeking additional funding of £480,000 in 2019 in order to assist with the
expansion plans.

It subsequently came to light that due to planning matters, the opening of the store in Mayfair was likely going to be delayed
until June 2019 and as a result, the Company would have required further funding of £100,000 in addition to the £480,000
detailed above.

In addition, it was unclear whether or not the Company would be accepted as a tenant at the proposed Mayfair store.

Given the lack of ability to raise £120,000 to maintain trading in the short term, the poor performance of the stores in
comparison to forecasted figures, the significant losses generated by the Greenwich premises, together with the uncertainty
and rising costs of the proposed new store in Mayfair, the Directors considered that it would not be possible to continue
trading the business without entering into a formal insolvency procedure.

On 28 October 2018, the directors circulated an email to the Company’s shareholders advising them of their intention to
place the Company into Administraticn.

Company Voluntary Arrangement

Consideration was given to whether a CVA could be proposed and implemented successfully. This was discounted as an
option because the Company was and had always traded at a loss. It was also clear that the Company was under significant
pressure from its creditors,

Liquidation

The collective view of Middleton Barton Limited and the Joint Administrators was that a going concern sale would be the
best resuit for creditors as a whole. A going concern sale, which was unlikely to be successful in a liquidation, had the
advantages of reducing the employees’ and potentially the landlord’s claims and aveiding a break in supplies to customers,
which would enable value to be achieved for goodwill and ensure a more effective debt collections process. Accordingly,
consideration was given also to liquidation but was discounted for this reason.

Pre-pack Administration sale

As explained above, the Company could not continue to trade in the medium term and therefore in order to maximise
realisations it was important to use the short time available wisely in exploring and pursuing a going concern sale.
Therefore, a pre-pack sale was pursued. On their appointment, the Joint Administrators reviewed the prospective sale and
the marketing process. They reconsidered whether the Company could continue to trade in the short term to explore
whether the offer could be improved upon, but in light of the risks that the business would deteriorate, costs would accrue
and the offer might be withdrawn or revised, they decided that completing the sale was in the interests of creditors as a
whole.

Whether efforts were made to cansult major or representative creditors and the upshot of any consultations
The secured creditor, Asset Advantage Limited, was consulted about the Company's circumstances and the proposed

strategy. As the sale negotiations pregressed, dialogue continued with Asset Advantage Limited to update them on offers
received for the business and assets and progress with the sale.



The landlords of the Company's three trading premises were contacted prior to the sale taking place to provide a summary
of the strategy and fo attend to any gueries.

Why it was not appropriate to trade the business and offer it for sale as a going concern during the Administration
It was not considered that trading of the business during the Administration could continue, as the Company was making
significant losses. Further, the Company operated licences in order to trade and there was uncertainty as to whether the
business could be traded during the Administration with the existing licences and there appeared fo be significant fisks
involved should the Joint Administrators continue to trade the business.

In the circumstances, it was considered that the mast effective strategy would be for Middleton Barton Limited to market
the Company's business and assets prior to Administration in order to identify any interested parties with which the proposed
Joint Administrators could start negotiations with a view to completing a sale shortly after their appointment.

Details of requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements

In view of the Company's overall financial position, it was considered inappropriate to seek additional warking capital outside
of Administration.

Details of registered charges with dates of creation

The charges registered against the Company are as follows:

Name of charge-holder Type of security Date created
Asset Advantage Limited Debenture 24 May 2017

Any acquisition of the business or assets from an insolvency practitioner within the previous 24 months (or longer
if considered relevant to creditors’ understanding)

As far as the Joint Administrators are aware, neither the business nor its assets were acquired from an insclvency
practitioner within the previous 24 manths.

Marketing of the business and assets

The marketing activities conducted by the Company and / or the Joint Administrators and the effect of those
activitles, with reference to the marketing essentials

Aftached is an explanation, which includes the reasons underpinning the marketing and media strategy used, provided by
Middleton Barton Limited. The Joint Administrators believe that the business was marketed as widely as possible
proportionate tc the nature and size of the business. They also believe that the marketing activity was carried out for as
long as possible in the circumstances given the constraints on the Company's continued trading as described above. The
business was marketed on the internet. The Joint Administrators are also satisfied as to the adequacy and independence
of the marketing undertaken in the circumstances.

Valuation of the business and assets

The names and the professional qualifications of the valuers / advisers and confirmation that they have confirmed
their independence and that they carry adequate professional indemnity insurance

Neil Duckworth, MRIGS of Middleton Barton Limited were instructed to act as independent valuers / advisors. Middleton
Barton Limited have confirmed their independence and that they carry adequate professional indemnity insurance.

The valuations obtalned for the business or its underiying assets

Prior fo the commencement of the Administration, Middleton Barton Limited carried out valuations of the Company's
business and assets on both an in-situ and ex-situ basis, summarised as follows:



In-situ basis Ex-situ basis

£ £
Office Furniture & Equipment 4,000 1,500
Catering & bar equipment 5,000 2,500
Maotor vehicle 2,000 1,500
Stock 50,000 30,600
Rent Deposits / Fixtures & Fitfings at South
Kensington Premises and Greenwich Premises 140,000 Nit
Goodwill and Intellectual Property 10,000 5,000

Middleton Barton Limited reviewed the Company's financial and trading history, together with information on its IPR and
current market conditions, in order to consider the value of these assets and of the Company's goodwill. Both Middieton
Barton Limited and the Joint Administrators are satisfied that the realisations from these assets represent the best available
outcome in all the circumstances.

No reliance has been placed on any valuations previously obtained by the Company or its lenders. In all respects regarding
the sale, the Joint Administrators have sought independent advice from Middieton Barton Limited.

A summary of the basis of valuation adopted by the Joint Administrators or their valuers / advisers

The valuation on an in-situ basis reflects the valuers' estimated amount for which the assets could be scld as a whole in
their working place(s). The ex-situ basis reflects a sale whereby the assets are removed from the premises at the expense
of the purchaser subject to a restricted marketing period that does not allow sufficient time for proper marketing, as would
be available under normal market conditions.

The rationale for the basis of the valuations obtained and anh explanation of the value achieved of the assets
compared to those valuations

The Joint Administrators considered the bases of the valuations appropriate as they enabled them to consider any offer
with the objective of selling the business and assets as a going concern, but also to gain an appreciation of the likely
realisations in the event that sale negotiations were threatened to collapse and a forced sale of the assets became a real
possibility.

Although the resulting sale is below the in-situ valuation, it represents a significantly improved outcome over that which
would have been likely had it been necessary to resort to a forced sale of the assets, patticularly when the disposal costs
and increased liabilities (e.g. employees' redundancy claims, landlords’ claims on surrendering leases on vacant property)
are factored in.

If no valuation has been obtained, the reason for not having done so and how the Joint Administrators were
satisfied as to the value of the assets

Not applicable; the assets were valued (see above).
The transaction

The date of the transaction

The sale was completed on 14 November 2018.
Purchaser and related parties

The identity of the purchaser



The purchaser is B Wines Limited.
Any connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured creditors of the Company or
their associates

The managing director and one of the shareholders of the Company, Bruno Cemnecca is also the sole director and
shareholder of B Wines Limited.

The names of any directors, or former directors (or their associates), of the Company who are involved in the
management, financing, or ownership of the purchasing entity, or of any other entity to which any of the assets
are transferred

Please see above. As far as the Joint Administrators are aware, Mr Cemecca is the only director with any role in B Wines.
Further information on transactions impacting on more than one related company (e.g. a group transaction)

Not applicable; the transaction impacted only on the Company.

Whether any directors had given guarantees for amounts due from the Company to a prior financier and whether
that financier is financing the new business

As far as the Joint Administrators are aware, 8 Wines Limited will not be obtaining finance from any prior financier who the
Company directors gave perscnal guarantees to.

Assets

Details of the assets involved and the nature of the transaction

The tangible assets sold were stock, motor vehicles, office furniture and equipment, catering bar and equipment and fixtures
and fitings at the South Kensington Premises and the Greenwich Premises. The intangible assets were interest in rent
deposits, intellectual property and goodwill. The nature of the transaction was a going concern sale.

Sale consideration

The consideration for the transaction, terms of payment and any condition of the contract that could materially
affect the consideration

Sale consideration totalled £150,000 which was received in full on completion.

The consideration disclosed under broad asset valuation categories and split between fixed and floating charge
realisations (where applicable) and the method by which this allocation of consideration was applied

The total sale consideration of £150,000 has been provisionally apportioned to the asset categeries as follows:

Asset Apportioned value
Stock £50,000
Mator vehicles £2,000
Office furniture & equipment £4.000
Catering & bar equipment £5,000
Interest in rent deposits £38,000
Inteliectual property & goodwill £10,000

Fixtures & Fittings — South Kensington
Premises and Greenwich Premises £40,000

The apportionment of these asset categories is subject to confirmation by Middleton Barton Limited and discussion with
Freeths LLP,



Although the validity of the debenture has yet to be verified, it purports to grant a fixed charge over certain assets and a
floating charge over all other assets.

The Joint Administrators will look fo alfocate the sale consideration between fixed and fioating charges when the solicitors
have reviewed the security.

Any options, buy-back agreements, deferred consideration or other conditions attached to the transaction
There are no options, buy-backs or other similar conditions attached to the sale.

The sale is not on & deferred basis.

Details of any security taken by the Joint Administrators in respect of any deferred consideration

The sale consideration was payable upon completion in full and accordingly, there were no deferred payments,

If the sale is part of a wider transaction, a description of the other aspects of the transaction

The sale was not part of a wider transaction.

Connected Party Transactions

Pre-pack pool

The Joint Administrators have requested a copy of any opinion given by a pre-pack paol member. As far as the Joint
Administrators know, the pre-pack pool has not been approached by the Connected Party.

Viability statement

The Joint Administrators have requested a viability statement from the Connected Party, but none has been provided.



THE AGENTS' EXPLANATION OF THE SALE PROCESS
(MARKETING UNDERTAKEN)

Vini Haliani Limited (In Administration) (“the Company™)

At the point when you received the instruction to
value and markat the Company's
business/assets, wera you independent?

We confirm Middleton Barton Valuation ("MBV") have had no previous
involvement with the business of Vini Italiani Limited and MBY have
acted on this matter as a completely independent party.

Describe any marketing previcusly undertaken
by the Company or by any party instructed by
the Company.

To our knowledge no marketing was undertakan by the Company or any
Party instructed by the Company prior tc our involvement.

If this marketing by the Company was
considered sufficiently adequate and
independent to avoid (or reduce the extent of)
further marketing, explain the reasons why.

N/A

Describe any characteristics of the Company's
business/assets that significantly impacted on
the marketing strategy devised, particularly
where widespread and overt marketing was
considered inappropriate or disadvantagecus.

The Company had no characteristics that would prevent widespread and
overt marketing.

Describe the marketing strategy undertaken and
the reasons why this strategy was followed.

A comprehensive overt marketing sirategy was undertaken fo maximise
axposure of the Company fo the open market.

The marketing comprised of.
+  Mailshets to interested pariies held in our database of
prospective buyers of business of this type and distressed

business invastors. The mailshots were sent to 5226 parties;

+ The proposed safe of the business was listed on our website
www.mbvaiuation.com;

+ Direct approaches o competitors and other market participants
were made,

I what other main ways could a sale cf the
business/assets have been pursued and why
wera thesa oplions not chosen?

Trade press advertising was considarad but the lead time to place
advertisement was prohibitive in the time frame available, in our opinion
bearing in mind the need to praserve trace and maximiza realisations to
creditors.

Form '"MF.02

Page 1




{ What axposurs was givan fo tha progesad sala
on the internat?

n olr pepular watsita www.mbvaluation.com

Tre busiress was listad ¢
r Sale” sectior.

urder cur "Business fo

Wers the business/assets markated via any
specialist media? Ware particular profiles of
potential interasted parties targeted?

As noted above, trade press advertising was considered but the lead
time to place advertisement was prohibitive in the time frame available,
in our oginion bearing in mind the need io preserve trade and maximiza
realisaticns o creditors.

Diract approaches to competitors and other wine retailers was arrangad
and executed by direct telephone approaches to parties we had
identified as potentially interasted in a business of this fype.

For how long were the businessfassets
markated? Why was this length of time seftled
on?

The business was markated from 30* October 2018 culminatingin a
deadline for indicative offers at 12 noon on 8* November 2018, which
was later extended to 3pm on 14" November 2018,

The time scale was driven by the need to expose the business to the
market and considersd time constraints in order to praserve goodwil
vaiue whilst the business traded prior to the Joint Administrators
appeintment. This time frame was sufficient in our opinion, under the
circumstances.

How manry parties: (I) expressed an initial
interest in the business/assets; (i) completed
non-disclosure agreements; and (i) engaged in
negotiations?

{i) We received 6 enquiries and 4 requests for non-disclosure
agresments;

(il 4 complete non-disclosure agreements were received;

(iiiy 3 cifers were received by the initial deadline.

Describe briefly how interast was progressed

and how this led to the final offer(s) being made.

Further discussicns were undertaken with the interested parties and in
order to conglude matters best and final offers were sort from all parties
by a deadline of 3pm on 14* November 2G18.

if mora than cre offer was received, how was
the final purchaser decided upon?

No offers were revised prior to the best and final deadline. The final
purchaser was the only party from the 3 offers received, who was
praparad te instruct legal advisors and engage in the sale process in
order to move forward to completion.

In conclusicn, describe how, in your view, the
marketing strategy has achieved the best
available outcome in all the circumstarces.

The markating strategy was focused on maximizing exposura and
achieving maximum publicity for the Company sale process under
restricted timescales.

We are confident the process generated sufficient unconnected third
party interest in order to generate competing bids.

r
L

E Complated by

} Damian Srort Pglic Val

Form WF 02

Page 2




Prafessicnal qualification{s): | RICS Accraditad Diploma in Vauation
i

Date completad: 16 November 2018

Note: the Joint Administrators intend including your answers above in the Jeint Administrators’ Proposals. Therefore it will
also ke filed at Companies House and thus it will be in the public domain within the next two months. Please axplain whether
you would recommend that any information provided acove should aveid disclosurs in this manner.

Foarm WF.02 Pane 3



Vini ltaliani Limited {in Administration)

The Statement of Proposals

ATTACHMENT C

o Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 14 November 2018 / Creditors’ Details / Directors’ Estimated Statement
of Affairs / Estimated Qutcome Statement



VINI ITALIANI LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION])

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 14 NOVEMBER 2018

Assets (specifically pledged)

Sale of Business and Assets
Less: Asset Advantage Limited

Estimated deficiency as regards Asset Advantage Limited c/d
Assets {not specifically pledged)

Sale of Business and Assets

Book Debts

Less: Provision of 30% for paid accounts and bad debts
Cash at Bank / Credit Card Receipts

Petty Cash

Estimated funds available to creditors

Liabilities

Preferential creditors: employees (4 individuals)
RPO preferential claim

Estimated net property available to other creditors
Less: prescribed part

50% of first £10,000

20% of remainder
Estimated funds available for floating charge creditor
Estimated deficiency as regards Asset Advantage Limited b/d
Estimated surplus as regards floating charge creditor c/d
Add back: prescribed part
Unsecured Creditors
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT / PAYE / NIC
Trade creditors

RPO unsecured claim
Employees (4 individuals})

Estimated deficiency as regards creditors

NB: subject to the costs and expenses of the Administration

Notes

N =

w

Book Value Estimated
to realise
£ £
50,000 50,000
-128,564 -128,564
-78,564 -78,564
100,000 100,000
62,377 62,377
-18,713 -18,173
38,000 38,000
1,912 1,912
183,576 184,116
-15
-1,478
182,623
5,000
34,625
-39,525
143,098
-78,564
64,534
39,525
61,202
684,050
3.452
TBC
-748,704
-644,645



Vini Italiani Limited (in Administration)
Notes to the Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 14 November 2018

The Company’s business and assets were sold to B Wines for the sum of £150,000. The apportionment
of the sale consideration between fixed and floating charge assets is subject to confirmation by MBV and
Freeths. As at the date of Administration, AAL's outstanding balance excluding charges was £128,564
and AAL's level of charges has yet to be ascertained.

The sales ledger is standing at £62,376.73. However, it is understood that certain of these debts may have
heen paid pre appointment and accordingly, a provision of 30% has been applied to cover these paid
accounts and a smali provision for bad debts.

There is an amount of £36,000 in respect of cash at bank and it is understood that there are additional
receipts worth approximately £2 000 which have been paid into the Company’s pre-appointment account
in: redation to pre-appeintment fransactions.

As at the date of the Joint Administrators' appointment, there was petty cash at the stores totalling £1,912.

Preferential claims are expected in respect of employees who were made redundant. These claims are
currently being processed by the RPO.

As illustrated by this statement, the net property is estimated to be £182,623, which would result in an
estimated prescribed part of £39,525. Please note, however, that these estimates are exclusive of the
costs of the Administration. Please see the Estimated Qutcome Statement accompanying these Proposals
for further information regarding the estimated surpius after costs.

These figures have been taken from the Company's records and are subject to change once creditors
come forward and submit their proof of debt forms.

Non-preferential unsecured claims are expected in respect of employees who were made redundant.
These claims are currently being processed by the RPO.



0ZGlL 11811502020 'd06 OZN ‘uopuat ‘sue alpuagal 0a-85 SIBBUM U S¥9R0) 0090
SLebt'L MYS #1138 'SAVNO ATHENS '3LVLSI TVIHLISNANI HLIFYZINT "AVA ONNC '9S LIND Lisxeg A0 Jamod noj4 £040
8058’9 Aie) Ay 001d1ag 09108 DGOSR ‘BSSOLD) BZIOD) BIjED0 oucbaiey ues Iq Ipna4 2040
£E0'EE00L Arel “s4 eouRiq BLOD OFOSE ‘T ‘olSI0Ig BIA N3 TS uIdneg Nisjeld 1040
Ll /BF'6 36 SAAS ‘UOPUOT ¥IBW USPIED) JuaA0) MaN ‘sBuBYOXT poo4 ay) ‘ZO'E SUNS Q1191 sndAuod 004D
0£'g51°0lL 138 vLAA ‘UOpUOT *asenbg PIOSPAOM +Z 1 V04 OININZ §030
£9°/86'001 SSUIPBURID) BUL 7 IUBJUIA IS ‘050 DA ‘enoues 'Aeq abeuales ‘eouelg ejin OvdOA ¥NI13 ¥030
Crd T4t AlBl w3 HYINOVYD 82160 £2 ' ILLONIOV OINOLNY ViA HN3 1ssedeiq 4 1Q SWilld 24ix3 €030
L¥'QSY el GLMN ‘Uopuc 'lehoy yied 'snuany pueiisquing g7 '8SnoH eujoug Pi7 S4Bjj@d) SUIM BUIOU] 2030
0089y N3Z LN ‘UoisioN ‘Kepp edoing £ AL JILYWONI 1030
[A%R 449 gX8 ZNN SIUBULON ‘ucidweyuoN 'uojybnog ‘oue ASLWn 'SMapy |[oquiry | pI1 puelg poo4 0Ing 0030
00°00¢'Z £9205//82 '1¥A 'AQS 013§ UOPUOT ‘yamusals 1995 sismod £ ‘main Leue] gg {17 Buynsuo) 98x3 MQ Loan
89'60F uopuoT 'Sl 8LMS ‘PeOI YBd UOPSIqUIAA 1 'SSUIA BUA 30100 SINIM YLIA 3D70d 00ao
00000'y QL1 97 seuitno) g (eided v02d
50604 AlEll 'YS 'B||9ACY OUIAICISIUOW IP BIUDOBIY 960F8 ‘1L ‘OuBlz] eip dn3 eeq Ip esed 6020
§9'6GR Ae)] 'dy suosueliediy S90€9 '8Z ‘QUBIOSOL BPRIIUOD Hng wedu §iod 1ap eujue) BODD
60'6Gk'L Pad @ YAI'd (Q0) opeiBes g0 ‘g ‘oaonuigises BIA Ty € Bjoauby B19100§ owatengise] eroouly epusizy ¥N3J oiYdo3AjBISED 2020
89'€9.'L IS 8MS 'VOpUOT 'PIN UBPIBSD) JUSACT MBN '0Z-91D N uopuo salddng Aunod 9002
85°0£9'y 9S6 L3S ‘UopuaT “1aang eBplg UOPUOT ZE PIBYS BYL ‘27 189 N edwed 5000
Z0'LLG'L YITV.LI - (3A) areld 1P BHessod 0Z00€ L1 'Z0°L L6 'BUIOPED “TBIA " 'Vd'S WILLOS dN3 1enog BjONUIA BSED 022
L0292'2 Aeyj (D4} 'oiddepaid 1p Buewn{ ‘gL0/p - 22 ‘euyoon eip HN3 CPpUos 0IsEUELY FPUOD €000
L5028 Ag)| Ty euopo] 4GOS} ‘'z ' B1oyBop red spelelg epens ¥N3 Ty4$ dioA sunue) Zoo0
YITIDIS IG ANOMDILSYD ‘ZL0S6 "OHIYISIdOSSYd Zved
95Z1Z'0lL ‘TP "N VINOY YIA 'VI0ODIMOY 208 ' 148 LINITYA INILNYD ¥N3 sBA sujue) 1022
LP'SEL'0L NE6 ZN 'NOGNOT ‘13341S T713ANNTE 201 “ISNOH I TVAINYYD ‘31440 avaH a1 seasne) 0029
08'vS0'L Zr0 #1.S4 ‘loislig 'aueT ya4nyouysa pajlWI 2UIAA WNpUsqIg #0490
Gb'5ze’l VITVL Hd YNOVHOS 6L0Er '€F ANIOYY YAVHLS PI7 UuopuoT ojedn(] [&p oRyLIg €080
00z00'L 3L ¥HY ‘Asung ‘Bupyog ‘peoY SN t “asnoH ssudislug ‘y U ‘papwiI juud sieyeg wid [eyfiq Aneny sisyieg 20492
g6'LLL'z HNSG N ‘uopuoisieas) 'uopuo ‘peoy Aemalg Z1-01 'PaNWIT SIB)IBD SUIAA ULBLDSg SIEjj20) BUIA LUBLISY 1082
09'188'2 Aley '(d oiboiquiviues 0105 ‘201 ‘IBoIquiy IUeS BIA Wn3 TS ueleg 00490
06'85€'Z5 seweyeq ‘nesseN podApues ' ©| 8s0|D BPUEJEJET 0SSNY OHANYSSTIY 10VD
09°L5 V0 PLML ¥9SIPPIN 'WeYla ‘pPrOy Wewng 2| Py UOR08j0.d a4 sinjosqy PIT UCIIRI0d Bll4 BNjosqy S0vD
0T'B9Z Y 401 LLMA 'UOpUOT ‘peOY JSISEDUET GO 'SOIPNIS fekey § SQUIM HLUY SOVD
ZeLvb {1v) IIBUED £50P1 - €1 €0S0g T BIA "1auenbpeay (265 - vdS INOIYY HN3 vdS suouy FOVD
0z'8sL'L EluBlED 'Bl|I0IS 1p suoyBlseD E0ss ‘olelsidossed Ul 'z 'BUIOY BIA T'1°S JUSJEA BUuen) HNI NUBIBA'D UIA T cOvD
£Z'190'z {Ng) aiauan@ise - £0Z8 'S 'olelew eip 'uaiBuied ouljoden ejonby epusizy ¥N3 uabuipad oulode) 16y 2y Z0vD
0¥'090'2 9 FHD "HS WEYDNIN ‘A BIPUBM L ‘BUUSD SSBuISNg U0DJBS L HUN 1|80 BUIAA WSy LOVD
89°€95'8¢1 Zav 129y ‘anysdwey ‘exoisbuiseg 'malp Buiseg ‘asnoH xuyew oo payL pallwi] afejueApy 19SSy acwyD
ZETBS'L Yd0OSHY 'XessnS 1sap Yoimieo ‘peoy Bury anysag ‘saeid AID) g 10014 pug oor8uLz 00Z9
3 SS2IPPY ateN Aoy

s10y1pa1) Auedwon
(uonensiujwpy uj) paywi] Juel(e) A



Aley| '3y ouelpuedg 6L0Z¢ ‘| ‘oubi4 BIA

Al 'HO Uy 01099 '8L '0104 BIA

Aell 1S nuelyD ureulisiseD L LOES ‘g ‘ouel|r gljeso

Aleyl ‘92090 ST '010201d OuBHIRD BIA

(ND) BqY,p OPIEUNIBISED QS0Z *| ‘OLBARS UBS BIA 'OWEIS 910( Y1500 031 V10NV YANIIZY
Ayl s aueyD ul euljBiseD LLOES ‘9 ‘ouel Bleson

ddy BIA “0JUSLINIKEIS 8P8S dibk }IBN OLED BIA U1 'AR) 'Y SII0D Ul OWRISES 6200/ 'OFLdS
asuey 'n ‘suneag 00zLc ‘SIYOr |eusdieW pieadnog §z-£¢

uieds ‘euojeoleq $L080 ‘gt Jelosoy abjessed

Y8 9 ‘uopuoT ‘peoy suesung 1S v

SS9 8195 uopuo] ._mcwm._< _mhcﬂ_ _m:r_m.;( :Em:___m>> JOo 2)YNQg .wm:oI .am_ww__w>>

DX0 €3S ‘aleA sydasor 15 L1

{uD) opleul||EIse) 0G0ZL § “SlaNUBLIT SUOHIA BIA

D€ LMS 'uopuot ‘uoibuisusy ‘peoy uoidwoig pio 9.4

AlEll *|S BlQIy,p [uoIBIUOW £LOSS '§9) 'OUIIELY 'S IP BIA

Aley *10 oma) omod 12020 'efybBeniy) eneso

ey {dA) suojorog LGOLE ‘LG OloART (8P Bleln,

LE '0IpY BIA - BUIIDAT BIIA '(S8) OTORAYD LEOSE - |

Y12 29 ‘weybliwig '¢esal xog Od

146 #3 ‘07 Wed sweybiy ‘Jusoses] puowyory g

SOF ¥¢03F ‘uopuoT] ‘1sang preuos g

ABll ‘0D eneisQ 0/ LYE ‘S ‘BIARISO Ip BUILLOPEY €)j8I07]

Aey ND weyBoq £90zZ1 'ze/1E 'equion ejefiog

SNE BMS ‘uopuoT ‘ade|d aleBuj ‘gL Jun

HE8 €M NOGNOT ‘ucioy ‘peoy tsoy “iied felisnpu; Aspmoy ‘| yun

Jav LM 'uopuot 'Jaans je(O ‘vonnguisiq isienads 1IN

g39 24D ‘Aedng ‘ucphos) YINog uleug jealn ‘peoy uolybug ‘cg Yooy puz

Or0SE B1osalg ‘ojeulog ‘| BSSOY SJUOW BIA

HYZZAA ‘uopuan 'suapres xessng 681 ‘G 114

MG 0LHY 'x288NS 150p) ‘Aaimery) ‘aujuar) uoynguisiqg yomes) g

d1k N9 ‘piojpiing ‘uoiBully ‘peoy yinowspod pio duIo] mad

(v} 18189 0£080 91 ‘odiBIUNW BIA BjeuosIadiun 'I°g IsaAUIQ 1P

OjusWeU|pIo0D & ‘au0izanp & elefifog ejoouby 181005 * g eljouay auoleq & — 1abny

A9 PAAS ‘Uopuo ‘Aepa (jiuuisqui) 9

ouelliN /S1L0C — YEY 'y cowcmcnmww o_m._o_o BIA n_En.oh_e_,ozm a m_mmmn_ apag

{4} 0835 0||2190I0 S1L0BS ‘B 'OUOIDDEIRI [P SIBIIUIAGI] BPBIIS |J'S Bl0oUBY BISIN0S BSI0D) BT
1dZ61MS uopuaT - peoy s,ab10a0 aoupd ‘anuan ssauisng spiat4 96900 ‘6 un

YHS AZD3 ‘uopuoT ‘13315 |leyBuiseq gz 'sbueyax3 eiebloopn oo 151

D40 Z3 ‘peoy s1swled 0t ‘wiod enebay ‘gos 1eld

AYE 0LHY %X3SSNS LSIM "ATTMYHD ‘AVAM T1LLIHM 'THLNID NOILNAIYLSIA MIIMLYD Z1
HNL LN 8liysprojpeg ‘uoin ‘peoy molleq

ZZ1 853N ‘8UAL uodn afiseImapN ‘uojuagbuo ‘meIp Jed UOjUSg ‘aShOH YUOMYIEA ‘Z0ZEJY Wooy
avl 621 'leodisary 19aig sawer 'asnoH ueiBay '100|4 Yig ‘suoieiadO Aouanjosy

SUF ZENG ®assng 1sapn ‘Buiyiiopn ‘peoy uojbulieg ‘esnoy ebpug uoybuliing

ONE LMN ‘Uopuo ‘peOy UMISNT ggz 19Mo L uolsng “100|4 pig ‘Saunaes 3 Aouaajosy|

3N '986 |35 'ebpug uopuon zZg ‘pieug syl LLZ ‘1897

wopBury payun 'OHE LLAA ‘NN ‘uopuo 'peoy abpuquad g 'dnois ayen g olelRs oojun
HIE 9135 'NOQNQT ‘Peoy meN suilyeuioy v|z ‘21e)s3 sssuisng ayiyauioy 'Lg wun

N3 ouelly iq einua]

N3 unedq | Binua}

ouelTIg BInua L

HN3 esopayly BInu |

dn3 esep osl

N3 odsny ouel 1 BINUS Y,
HN3 suolbia elnua}

T4YS aouel4 Jusuues
0OLl1IHOSYd ONV43LS
papwny Suninsucn uoneaouy| Bupue)s
07 9 pIOJRIAAA UoSdWIS
ISS0NES

N3 epulig auoizaes

uld uoiBuisuay yinog

Y3 oueige] ueg

HN3 TdS nelng

HN3J vdS sleucizewaiy |18
¥n3 odseqin) 1201y

YO sjuswied Asuepunpay
Q171 Aunoag g ail4 wnugeld
(117 QUIA DUOISSEH

N3 asowud

3 1pneury (Binq uspod
QL7 maaio

P17 sauiyoey Buiysemsse D B Usig Uos|aN
lI8AET Uil

QL7 SUIA [eIPUCIN

N3 BSSOIBUON

INOGWYZ vIN1

salddng Buuesid SOH w/L QL1921
.11 sualAd op seae?) s

yn3 1961y eyousy aponed a7
saupn Aeqr

HNZ 1S 1BayD 1ep euyoD e
N3 Tys esio) e

P ezuspaln e

{emio1a) nueid Wbiuy

slaag yeld ueyel

salddng Buues|d soH
SAUIAA WINAON g usleb|leH
SWioISNY g anusaasy WH
SWwI0)sny) ¢ anuansy WH
SLWIOLSND P anuaasy WH
SWIQISNY § enuansy WH
PaLLUIT JUBIS) US[S)

Ol O1B1ZE)

P11 edlwouolises)

9013
G010
POLD
£010
01D
101D
001D
6083
80S0
£080
80S0D
S0SD
#0802
€080
¢0Sd
S
60SD
10Yo
00D
£0dO
¢0do
+0dO
00dD
1000
00ND
ZOWD
LOWD
00D
1070
8070
§010

Y010
€010
(AN
20ate]
00712
00X0

00i0
SOHO
¥OHD
£0HD
COHD
LOHO
00HD
£000
2090
L090



6C'v0L'8Y.L

Bujelo] seujuz Z6

€0'E08'C
ovzsgl

¥8'8€8'C
£40CE

B8PSE'S
L6'9Z0'S
25°690't

112 M7 ‘puerbu3 'uobAol] ‘peoy eAON QY

HMS SHIN "saukay UOJIN ‘(lIYImou) ‘ABAA YONQAOY "9SNOH JSHBUIBIUIAR

dHZ €9H ‘a)iys}I0 A YUoN ‘aieboueH ‘sjemuisdwel ‘aueT 1S9AA ‘WIBH aueT ISOMA
Arey ‘04 euelBipo G10.t ‘P2 'BIIS0I0L Sjuoy eip

Aley ‘82087 Q0LEL - GG ‘Bleay BIA ' 1S 37v3Y ILINOIA

Aley "0 N4 |ap eaides 0L0FE ‘F 2153NY BIA

Mej ‘3d 118 §20p90 'L 'equicld BpERUO)

Y, 221A18SR0QL QUIEY
Q11 JeyeyRUIM

gl Buginsuon) sueT IsepA
uNn3 oueided ejiA

N3 sleay #aubin

HN3 2SSy EYIA

HN3 suojien Ip audteg ainua |

Q322
LOMD
00MmO
Z0AD
LOAD
00D
201D



Vini Italiani Limited
{In Administration)

Schedule of Secured Creditors included in the Statement of Affairs

Secured Creditors

Basing View, Basingstoke
RG214DZ

Amount of Value of security
Secured creditor's claim Date security {per Statement
name and address {estimated) Details of security was given of Affairs)
Asset Advantage Limited,
Matrix House Basing View, £128,564 Debenture 24 May 2017 £50,000

P4.06




STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Fael
CoMars of Lampar s P ZLATOE g adTERT
Ui taliard s STEAD
‘ .
]
Pinhe Coun case mmbaer
il Manchaesen SiTC Fagslny kK i 2003
f Tio
{

Statement 25 % he aifars of {2 i tallart Umded of 3FP, ¥ Snagn Fouse. Sdmirafe Way, Marsh Wil Londen, E44 30

or 14 Movernear 513, ha date fae e copary artersd wminisT I,

Staterment of Trath

{ hestigve hat Te ol wated T tis statemend of afars are 3 il rue and compésre staterment of he s of
tes accve xamed sompany ag 3 14 Nouember 2013, he date 1A Tie SNrpdny sntered adminisraNcn.

b/ ;n . s H
Faft Mame EELU&J} CEehS ECo &

: X .~
e A Qe
A




A —Sumomary of Aisers

A53e73

Boex
o W biuz
B L - { e I ‘ ]
Assers suhiect o Hond chuess 00 Haooh ;J] AN S :
¢ i - :
o) -
i
g — !
} f! L g o - T {o_
"_?/Y A T — J{ E?'\J-t...) tﬂ..«‘,?r'«{i.?ui— A
A ’ r
IS * AT A . -
ALOINTEORAL feaure ~

A z

FAET Avinlmrte woly

A TRESh AN TWRWG Ceeies
LT e &RETS o uin
TP el

=y
. el
T o e gm e b - . . - ; B J, T ™
TN L i Art, YR, 20T ~rama cadeees T e
LTI L L=
b
i
X e S oo - .
AT T L e s e Ligls e . aon
C e - - 0 o
-




Al

- suemmary of Liabifities

Fsnmated total assets available for preferential

B 2 KT

: . N -
crediters (carried from page A} T IS L L
| £
Fiabilicies i
Preforznnn coeditors - - |
Emeloyees (aumber: ) § L. [7 <y
— WREAAYE
4 } .
Estimated deficicney ~urplus as regards preferential creditors £i 19 "4_5’:
. ;
i
‘£
Estimated prosoribed part of get progeryy whers anplicasls (o zarry formard) AilA
Estimated tofal avsets availabie for floating charge holders £
L
Brebes secursd by foating charges . Fa
A A
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating churzes £
£
Fermated preserihed part o 0ot propesti whers applicatie (hrotgnl dows) s
£/ 4
Total assees available to ansecured creditors ELfisd
E i :” P o
Umsecurad mon-prelereniwl clatms:- Ly, o ;
. — i FE ey !
Empiovaes (number: ) {"T-’ - cco
Comsumers who have paid in advance Gor govds or sericss (number: } |
(rhor unsectrsd erediv B X J N
ther unsecursd ereditar; __,__.él’,?lu},f‘ ]
i i
1 =l : v ; ) i
Estirated defioreney aiter Noaling charze whers apphaearie thrsughs down) !
" - - . - ‘ g F I
Estimated deficiency surplus a3 regards creditars Ll e A
SR
£
Faceved qevd w  1ad (e agpien! : -
Dsued arnd sadled U7 SRR ] R
: ~ L TTI 350
Estimated total deficiency/surplus a5 rezards members g
< o O
. -0, 0535 Lo
[
LA Tt T
e malare hd T~ e B e &7 o -




(a) Insert full name and
address of registered

office of company to which
statement of affairs refates

(b} Insert date statement of
truth on the statement of affairs
was made.

(¢) Insert full name of perscn
who made the statement of
truth on the statement of affairs
being concurred with.

(d} Insert full name and
address of person making
statement

*Deiete as applicable

{e) Please list matters in the
statement of affairs which you
are not in agreement with, or
which you consider to be
erronegus or misleading, or
matters to which you have no
direct knowledge and indicate
reason for listing them.

Form P8.3

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of Concurrence

Name of Company Company number
Vini ltaliani Limited 07404610
n the Court case number
Manchester District Registry 3107 of 2018

{full name of court)

With regards to the Statement of Affairs of (a)
Vini ltaliani Limited

{‘'the company')

made on (b) 22 November 2018

by {(c) Bruno Cernecca

Statement of Truth
| {d) Matteo Berlucchi
*concur with the Statement of Affairs of the above company and | believe that the facts stated in the Statement

of Affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the company on the date that it entered
administration.

OR

and believe that, subject to these qualifications, the facts stated in the statement of affairs are a full, true and
complete statement of the affairs of the company on the date that it entered administration.

Full name Matteo Berlucchi
/
i /ﬁf -
Signed \k
Dated § December 2018




SEP

L3 B B N .

Vini ltaliani Limited (in Administration)

Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 7 December 2018

Assets Specifically Pledged

Sale of Business and Assets
Less: Asset Advantage Limited

Estimated deficit to Asset Advantage Limited c/d

Assets not Specifically Pledged

Sale of Business and Assets
Bock Debts

Notes

Lass: Provision of 30% for paid accounts and bad debts

Cash at Bank / Credit Card Receipts
Petty Cash
Rent Receiveable

Estimatad total surplus available to creditors

Expenditure

Costs incurred pre-Administration

SFP Property Pre-Appointment Fees
Pre-Appointment Joint Administrators’ Fees
Agents'/Valuers' Fees

Legal Fees

Costs incurred during Administration

SFP Property Fees and Expenses

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Joint Administrators’ other Category 1 Expenses
Joint Administrators’ other Category 2 Expenses
Agents'/Valuers' Fees

Legal Fees

Statutory Advertising

Insurance

Storage and Destruction of Company Records
Debt Collection Costs

Other Professional Fees {Press Agent)

Rent Payabie

Total expenditure

Estimated total surplus/{deficit} to preferential creditors

NB Al figures are subject to change and exclude VAT.

Notes
The Company's business and assets have been sold to B Wines for £150,000. An initial appartionment has been included for the

1

2
3

[=2 R 411

purposes of the EOS, however this is subject to review and advice from agents and lawyers

Statement of Affairs

Actual position as

it

{book vajue) at 2711118 Estimated future Final outcome
£ £ £ £

50.000 50,000 - 50,000
f128.564) {128.584; - (128.564)
(78.564) {78.564) - {78.564)
100,000 100,000 - 100,000
62,377 - 62,377 62,377
(18.713} - (18.713) (18,713}
38,000 36,000 2000 38,000
1912 1.912 - 1,912
52,712 - 52,712 52,712
236,288 137,912 98,376 236,289
(2.450) - (2,450)

(14.682) - (14.682)

(16,825) - (16.825)

(25,000) - {25.000}

(2,268) {3.938) (6.200)

(15.088) {59.932) {75,000}

{1.281) (582) (1,333)

- (100) {100y

{9,740} (2.500) {12,240}

(2,832) {5,000) {7.832)

{85) (85) (170)

- (1.500) {1.500)

- {1,500) (1,500)

- (1,757) (1.757)

(450) - {450}

- (52.712) {52,712y

(90,679) (129.073) (219.751)

47,233 (30,696) 16,537

It is understocd that the debt owing to AAL is £128,564. Further that AAL has Been granted a debenture, containing fixed and floating charges.
The Company's sales ledger sload at £62,377 as at the date of the Jeint Administrators’ appeintment. Following initiai discussions with
the director, it is understood that certain of these debts may have been paid pre appointment and accordingly, a provision of 30%

has been applied.

The Joint Administrators have collected a credit balance of £36.000 from the pre-appointment bankers. It is understood that there are
additisnal receipts which have been paid into the Company's pre-appointment account in relation to pre-appeintment transactions which wili be

recovered, for the benafit of the estate

As at the date of the Joint Administrators' appointment, there was petty cash at the stores of £1,312.
B Wines is required to pay sums to the Joint Administrators in refation te licences to occupy the South Kensington Premises and Covent Garden
Premises. These payrnents will then be passed to the respective landiords.
The Joint Administrators' Proposal provides further details of the work carried out prior to Administration.
The 'Actual position' column includes costs incurred, whether or not they have been drawn.

The 'Estimated future' column inciudes costs anticipated to be incurred in finalising the case.

The Joint Administrators instructed SFP Property Limited to assist them withr property matters arising in the Administration.
These are estimates of disbursements likeiy to be incurred by the Joint Administrators during the course of the Adminisiration
Middleton Barton Valuation Limited's costs for conducting a valuation of the business and assets and providing a formai valuation, marketing them for
sale, dealing with offers received for the business, providing a recommendation in relation to the offer received. attending the Stores in order to
reconcile the petty cash balances and collect funds, assisting with third party claims. including ROT ctaims and claims from finance companies and
overseeing the removal of assets from the Greenwich Premises in order to ensure that there would be ne claim from the landlerd against the Joint
Administrators in this regard. Their future cosis have been estimated.

The Joint Administrators instructed solicitors, Freeths LLP, to assist in placing the Company into Administration, undertake a general validity review
and assist with saie documentaton . Their future costs have been estimated.

Statutory advertising services are provided by Courts Advertising.

Insurance services are provided by Aon Risk Solutions and the amount has been estimated. An invoice will be received in due course.
Callection and destruction services are provided by JG Collection Services and the amount has been estimated. An invoice will be

received in due course

The Joint Adminisirators have instructed the director, Mr Cernecca 10 assist with collection of the sales ledger, as it is considered
that his relationship with the customers will heip to maximise recoveries

Gravity London have assisted with a press release statement, as the Joint Administrators have been approached for a statement and may

receve further approaches in the future. In adgition, the successful collection of the sales ledger is parily dependant on the business continuing
to trade going forwarg and accordingly, 1t 1s important that there is not any negative press which will impact upon the ongoing trading

EOS tfixed surpius)



Vini Italiani Limited (in Administration)

The Statement of Proposals

ATTACHMENT D

e The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account to 7 December 2013



VINI ITALIANI LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FROM 14 NOVEMBER 2018 TO 7 DECEMBER 2018

Notes Statement From 14 Nov 18
of Affairs to 7 Dec 18
£ £
RECEIPTS
Sale of Business and Assets 1 150,000 150,000.00
Book Debts 62,377 -
Cash at Bank / Credit Card Receipts 38,000 36,000.00
Petty Cash 1912 1,912.16
TOTAL RECEIPTS 252,289.00 187,912.16
From 14 Nov 18
fo 7 Dec 18
£
PAYMENTS
Redirection of Mail 2 303.00
Statutory Advertising 84.60
TOTAL PAYMENTS 387.60
BALANCE IN HAND 187,524.56
REPRESENTED BY
Interest Bearing Curmrent Account 187,507.64
VAT Receivable 16.92
BALANCE IN HAND 187,524.56
NOTES TC THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECE!PTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
Notes
1 The total sale consideration of £150,000 has been provisionally apportioned to the asset categories as follows:
Asset Apportioned value
Stock £50,000
Motore Vehicles £2,000
Office fumiture & equipment £4,000
Catering bar & equipment £5,000
Interest in rent deposits £39,000
Intellectual property & goodwill £10,000
Fixtures & Fittings — South Kensington and Greenwich £40,000
2 Details of material disbursements/expenses incurred {0 date are as follows:
Bond premium £575.00
Mail redirection £303.00
Postage £400.00
Travel costs £3.20



Vini Iltaliani Limited {in Administraticn)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

APPENDIX I

¢  Breakdown of Pre-Administration Time Costs for SFP



05°189'81
00¥68
0D
05Z88'S
0008
00'5$8'S )

0655
087
)
0101
050

i0§°L

000

Rilip)

‘000
10§°0

ovL
‘0T
00D
oS

z 002

hce.c .

000
08'%
0o

[08°FL

pojied jusunuiodde aid ay) Jeao Jueds ewi |

yeys 104 sajey nQ sbieys Aewwng 1oj xjpuaddy sag

1eleL

SIaqWaly pue S1oUpal)
Buipes)

S}9SSE JO Uoljes||edy
suonefseau]

uoljelSIUIWpY [RISUan pue Aloimers

NOILLONNS MHOM 40 NOLLVIHISSYTD

JOR3d INTFWINIOddY T¥d 3HL O AIHAYNINI IWIL 4O ANYANNS

(NOILVH LSININGY NI) GILIWTT INVITY LI INIA

TesuRENEE

dds



Vini Italiani Limited {in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

APPENDIX Il

«  Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements



SFP

EEEENT

vllll ,

Charge-out rates for office holders and their staff and bases of calculation of disbursements

Time costs of office holders and their staff are recorded in -minute units at

the charge-out rates shown.

These raies are reviewed periodically and are subject to inflationary or other
adjustments. Up-to-date schedules of charge-out rates will be provided in all

future reports.

For further information regarding fees, please download the retevant Guide at
http://panel sfpgroup.com/ ar a hard copy will be provided on request.

Further information regarding insolvency processes in general is available at

www creditorinsclvencyguide co.uk

SFP Restructuring Limited
Grade Rate £/hr
Director 2 500
Director 1 450
Senior Manager 2 350
Senior Manager 1 325
Manager 2 300
Manager 1 275
Assistant Manager 260
Senior Administrator 2 250
Senior Administrator 1 225
Administrator 2 175
Administrator 1 150
Assistant 100
Data Store Administrator 75

Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements are costs that can be specifically identified as relating to the administration of the case. These are
charged to the estate at cost, with no upiift. These include, but are not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding and other
insurance premiums, and properly reimbursed expenses. Postage directly incurred on the case is also charged at cost as at
Category 1 disbursement. Legislation provides that office holders may discharge Category 1 disbursements from the funds
held in the insolvent estate withaut further recourse to creditors.

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 dishursements are costs that are aiso directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party. Payments may only be made in relation to Category 2 dishursements after the relevant creditors (or
cornmittee) have approved the bases of their calculation. Set out below are the bases of the office hotder's disbursements in

this category.

Stationery { Photagopying - standard chame

A single charge will be made to cover the initial mail-out
to creditors and members. The charge therefore is
dependent upon the type of insolvency and the number
of creditors and members.

Charge per craditor /
member ()

Administration ("ADM"} 0.24
CVL (following ADM) 0.16
CVL (not following ADM) 0.20
CVA 0.20
Compulsory Liquidation 022
{note: only creditors charged)

022

Bankruptcy

Stationery { Photocopying — exceptional charge

In the event that an exceptional circular {i.e. not
including expected circulars such as notices of
appointment) is sent to at least 100 recipients, it wil
be charged on the following basis.

Per page /
envelope (£)
1 page of headed paper 0.12
1 page of continuation paper 013
1 page of photocopying paper 0.02
Envelopes (all sizes) 010

Mileage

{Mote: if, as an alternative to using the
pool or personal car, public ransport is
used, the costs will be charged as a
Category 1 disbursement.)

Per mile
®

Pool car 1.10
Director’s / staff's
perscnal car 0.45
Additional cost for
each passenger
in colleague's
personat car 0.05

Apri7




SFP

WHENEN

.t

Category 2 Disbursements {continued)

Charges for Record Archiving

SFP Property Limited

In most cases, the office holders’ staff arrange for collection of
the company’s books and records and create an inventory.
The records are then delivered to the storage facilities of an
independent agent, who will then be responsible for the
records’ ongoing storage, responding to retrieval requests and
the records’ eventual destruction (usually 12 months after the
company’s dissolution). SFP charges on the following bases
(exclusive of staff time costs and the costs of the independent
agents):

Charge
Provision of archive boxes £5 per box
Retrieval costs from site £1.10 per mile
Same [ay Delivery (up to 10 items) £2250
Per item thereafter £1.50
Deiivery to third party offices (up to 10 items)  £15.00
Per item thereafter £1.50

SFP Property Limited is an entity associated with the office
holders. Time is charged on 8-minute units at the rates

listed below.

Grade
Director

Senior Manager 2
Seniar Manager 1

Manager 2
Manager 1

Senior Administrator 2
Senior Administrator 1

Administrator 2
Administrator 1
Assistant

Rate £/hr
350
275
250
225
200
175
155
135
115
100

SFP Property Limited may alsc incur direct expenses, such as Land
Registry fees, which will be charged to the insolvent estate at cost.

Apr-17




Vini ltaliani Limited {in Administration)

The Joint Administrators' Proposal

APPENDIX IV

»  Breakdown of Time Costs for SFP



05°290'5)
00°ELE'E
0070
05'%9.
00°GLE'}
00°529'6

3 sis0n R0

¥IBWIDAA L0 OL 8102 YIS WIAON ¥I usds ewi] |ejo],

88'6¥2
9'9€Z

00’0

PS8LE

LL'6lT

anoyf3
ajes oBeisay H

sinoy [0 L

essos e ww
oociee BLE
00 : 000
josver ‘ ‘ 000
L3 0 S S . 34

00'629'6 00'LL

8102 H39WIADIA £0 01 810Z YAHWIAON i M81AS) J8PUN POLIST U} 19A0 Juads owl )

Co0te 0ze

. 080

. ;000

00 . 0z0
000 o8

062

Jeys 10§ sajey inQ abiey Arewwng Joj xipuaddy asg

(e} (1je) saeBeuepy {1z} s40128.41Q

sicjedysiunupy

[eo]

SI9QWII pue SICHP8I)
Buipes]

S]95SE JO Uoljes||esy
suonebiyseau;

uoneSIuIWpY |eJsuag pue A1onjelg

NOILINMA H¥OM 40 NOLLYDIHISSV1D

810 H38W3230 L0 OL 8L0Z HIGWIAON L QORI JHL HO4 QIHUNINI IWLL 0 AUVINWNS

] L ™
b )

(NOILYHLSININGY Ni) QZLINIT INVIVLI INIA

d45



Vini italiani Limited (in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

APPENDIX V

«  Breakdown of Time Costs for SFP Property



Hels 104 sajey nQ ab64eyn Alewwng Joy xipuaddy asg

055922 66'552 096 055922 036 060 ou 000 00°s : LU
000 00°0 000 000 . 00'0 .ﬂoo.o 00°0 ooo . . 000 SIAGWIB W PUE SIONPAID
000 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 ‘000 000 : Buipesy
055122 9r'EVve W,o—.m Mom..m_&.u. ] Mo.._‘.m 0F0 ME.n . woo.o . 00'S sjasse Jo uoljesijesy
00°0 000 :00°0 wcc.o wcee “oo.c 000 moo.o , ”oo.c ! suonebnsaau|
00°05 007001 08°0 : 050 ‘08’0 ooo 0000 uonensiuIWpy [eJsusg pue Aloimeg

oy paJinaul

1. e ‘. _ _ ,
ajesebeiony | sinou jejoy ISISAD(EIOL | POLINIULSINOH [EIOL | JUASISSY |\ eupy | 18] SieBeue | {i1g) sioloang NOILINNA HHOM 3O NOILYDIHISSY T

351507 (gia]

¥IBIWIDIA 20 OL 8102 NITWIAON P} Jusds ewn) je10) 8402 ¥38W3IFQ 20 OL 8LOZ HIAWIAON ¥i MalAes sepun poled ey) Jano juads owi|

8102 ¥3HW3230 L0 01 8102 YIFWIAON ¥1 AOIM3d FHL HOJ GIHHNINI JWIL JO AUVIIANS

(NOILYHLSINGNGY KT O3 LiRiT INVITY LT INIA

ALHIAOHS

e [ ] S emmEEER



Vini italiani Limited (in Administration}

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

APPENDIX V!

¢  The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate



Vini italiani Limited (in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate as at 7 December 2018

Below is the Joint Administrators’ fees estimate in respect of the above case for the purpose of obtaining approval of the basis of the office holders' fees.
The total time costs estimated to be incurred is £75,000 for 321 hours at an average hourly rate of £233.64. Please nofe that this estimate includes time
costs already incurred, details of which are provided at Appendix lll.

This firm's cument charge-out rates may be found at Appendix i,

Legislation requires fees estimates ‘o detail the work that the office holders propose to undertake and the time that they estimate the work will ake to
complete. For the sake of completeness, this estimate lists all the tasks that the Joint Administrators and their staff may undertake (including those aiready
underiaken), but the estimate of hours reflects only the time that the Joint Administrators anticipate is fikely to be incurred, given the circumstances of the
case as they are understocd at present. To assist creditors in understanding the most material tasks that the Joint Administrators expect to undertake, please
refer fo the document to which this forms an appendix.

This estimate of time covers the work anticipated to be undertaken to the completion of the Administration, subject to the assumptions listed in Section 6 of
the document to which this forms an appendix. The Joint Administrators do not anticipate that it will be necessary to seek approval for fees in excess of this
estimate. However, should additionai work be necessary beyond what is contemplated, further approval may be sought from the relevant creditors.

o L o
Statutory and General ) |
Administration (including 37.90 hours spent to date) 105

Case planning Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with office holders, team members, SFP Property and independent advisers to
consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case
Receiving and considering progress reporns from SFP Property
Organising tasks and updating team members and office holders
Travelling to/from company premises to initiate the insolvency process and perform statutory
and general administration tasks
Administrative set-up Setting up appointment on intemal systems and databases
Creating files and informing departments of appeintment
Support staff's creation of standard letters and forms
Entering creditors’ names and addresses onto database
Appointment notification Statutory notices and advertisements on appointment
Initial meeting with company officers
Notifying insurers, bank and other third parties
Records of insolvent and Collecting the company's books and records
office hoider Seeking deiivery of books and records from third parties
Creating an inventory of the company's bocks and records
Retrieving and reviewing books and records from storage
Maintaining office holders' files, filing electronic and hard copy correspondence
Support staff's processing of the teams’ instructions to issue letters
Completing checklists
Maintaining statutory and case progression task lists and diarigs
Statutory duties Preparing, circulating and filing Proposals and statutory fee-related information
Where a vote is conducted by correspondence:
Preparing and issuing notices and voting forms
Cotlating and examining preofs and votes to conclude decisions
Responding to queries and questions regarding Proposals and voting process
Issuing and filing statutory notice on conclusion of voting process
Where no votes from unsecured creditors are sought:
Liaising with secured creditors {and preferential creditors, where appropriate) to seek
approval of statutory matters
Responding to queries and quesfions regarding Proposals
Issuing and filing Netice of Approval of Proposals
In the event that creditors requisition & physical meeting:
Preparing and issuing meeting notices and voting forms
Agvertising meeting
Callating and examining proofs and proxies
Responding to gueries and questions regarding Proposals and meeting
Helding meeting and completing minutes
Issuing and filing statutory netice on conclusicn of meeting
Preparing, circulating and fiing six monthly progress reports, final report and associated
statutory notices
Seeking approval of extension fram relevant creditors and issuing notice of extension {(where
appropriate}
In the event that a coust extension is required:




B e am s o

— VPrepanng applicaﬁc-)n to 'ooﬁn hfar an extension and accormpanying wilness statement with

the assistanice of salicitors
Liaising with solicitors regarding the application and court order
Issuing and filing notice of extension

Posting all statutory reports and notices to the firm's website for access

Estate accounting

Comespondence regarding opening and closing accounts

Requesting bank statements

Bank account reconciliations

Raising fee and disbursement invoices

Reviewing suppliers' invoices and approving for payment

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments

Maintaining the estate cash book and joumailing transactions

Pericdic reviews of the summary of receipts and payments to ensure its accuracy

Post-appointment tax

Caleulating corporation 1ax due on post-appointment disposals and submitting tax retums
Arranging VAT de-registration

Completing VAT returns and applying for VAT refunds after de-registration

Dealing with tax-related correspondence

Compliance

Gompleting statutory due diligence checks and an ethics review regarding the appointment
Pursuing relevant parties for evidence of identity

Seeking solicitors’ advice on the validity of the appointment

Carrying out periodic file reviews

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundesing and anti-bribery threats
and safeguards

Armanging the statutory bond and pericdically reviewing its adequacy

Assessing the options for exiting the Administration and obtaining intemal clearance for
closure and the exit route chosen

Periodically reviewing the cash book receipts and payments account for accuracy

Information technoiogy

iT depariment’s suppert of the case administration team as regards maintaining, and
extracting data from, the company’s computer systems

investigations

(including 6 hours spent to dats)

7

Case preparation

Pursuing the return of directors’ questionnaires

Initial review

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and directors

Investigations

Comespondence to request informaticn on the company's dealings and to make further
enquiries of third parties

Reviewing the company's bocks and records to identify inconsistencies or unusual
transactions

Review of specific transactions and exchanges with directors and accountants regarding
certain transacticns

Undertaking background searches

Liaising with the committee or {major) creditors about further action to be taken

Pursuing claims identified

In the event that one or more causes of action are identified for pursuit:
Liaising with solicitors regarding examinations
Attendance at examination
Reviewing examination transcripts
Liaising with solicitors regarding outcome of examinations and further actions avaitable
Meetings intemally to discuss progress and strategy of litigation
Seeking funding from creditors
Insfructing agents to assist in investigations
Reviewing terms of solicitors’ conditional fee agreements
Preparing brief to solicitors/Counsei
Liaising with solicitors regarding recovery acticns
Dealing with ATE insurers
Attending to negotiations
Aftending to settlement matters and agreements
Pursuing settlement and other payments

Reports

Preparing and submitting statutory reports to the insolvency Service
Liaising with the Insolvency Service
Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations

Administrative work

Cther correspondence
Support staff's assistance with correspondence and maintaining files

Handling and examining
records

Extracting data from the company’s computer sysiems
Collecting the company's bocks and recerds for investigation purposes
Travelling associated with the above

Strategy and planning

Internal meetings 1o discuss findings, potential actions and strategies for further investigations




ima Cost catagorfes -

A

Realisation of Assets

(including 2.40 hours spent to date)

Identification, securing,
insuring assets

Identifying assets by consulting with directors, employees and third parties
Reviewing fixed asset register and other company records
Correspondence with insurer regarding initial and ongoing insurance requirements
Reviewing insurance policies
Seeking insurance refunds
Correspondence with previous brokersfinsurers
Terminating insurances and agreeing final bills
Depending on the existence, location and condition of physical assets:
Physical examination of company premises
Investigating the company's security arrangements and arfanging changes whene
approprate
Reviewing and amending where appropriate the security ang viability of the company's
computer systems
Undertaking and/cr instructing specialists to undertake risk assessments, environmental
and health and safety reviews
tdentification of polential issues requiring attention of insurance specialists

Retention of title

In the event of receiving retention of title claim(s):
Dealing with initial notifications of creditor's intention to claim
Liaising with ageats to process claims
Meeting claimant on site to identify gocds
Examining retention of tifle claim documentation and adjudicating on claims
Exchanges with solicitors in deciding cemplex claims and dealing with disputes
Correspondence with claimant notifying of the outcome of adjudication and dealing with
additional responses
Settlement of ¢laim, where appropriate

Property - negotiations

Depending on the property interests in existence:
Instructing agents as regards valuations and proposed marketing strategies
Discussing and agreeing strategies with office holders, teams and SFP Property/agents
Undertaking oral and written negotiations with interested parties
Dealing with tenant issues {if any)
Liaising with secured creditors, landlords and any LPA Receivers
Reviewing draft sale documnentation
Liaising with SFP Property, agents and soliciters
Undertaking work regarding utilites and business rates, including seeking refunds where
possible
Ligiging with HMRC as regards option t tax

Property — professional
advice

Cepending on the property interests in existence:
Agreeing methed statement with SFP Property/agents
Reviewing valuation report
Invoicing for and callection of rent from tenants or licensses
Reviewing updates frem SEP Property/agents
Discussions and meetings with the office holders, teams and SFP Property/agents
regarding strategies
Reviewing completion statement

In-situ saie

In the event that an in-situ sale is progressed:
Instructing and liaising with agents as regards valuations and marketing strategies
Considering agents' updates cn efforts to sell business and assets, reviewing strategies
and discussing offers received
Liaising with potential purchasers
Agreeing licences to tradefoccupy
Assessment and review of offers received
Negotiating with intended purchaser
Liaising with secured creditors and seeking releases
Compiling information for SPA
Reviewing drafts of SPA and suppoiting documents {(e.g. personal guarantees,
debentures)
Exchanges with solicitors to agree the terms of the SPA
Pursuing deferred sale consideration

Asset sale and other
realisations

In the event that assets are sold ex-situ:
Instructing and liaising with agents as regards valuations and marketing strategies
Liaising with landlords as regards access to and ownership of assets
Considering agents’ updates on efforts to seli assets, reviewing strategies and discussing
offers received
Liaising with potential purchasers
Assessment and review of offers received
Negotiating with intended purchaser
Liaising with secured creditors and seeking releases
Compiling information for SPA (if any)




T

PR Y P

Reviewing drafts of SPA and supporting documents (e.g. personal guarantees,
debentures)
Exchanges with solicitors to agree SPA
Pursuing sales consideration
Depending on the existence of relevant assets:
Liaising with agents and ownersflessors of leased assets
Reviewing stock vaiues
Analysing the value in WIP and costs to complete
Contracting with service-providers/suppliers to complete WIP
Arranging for post-appeintment sales invoices to be issued and pursuing payments
Liaising with insurance cornpanies and directors to pursue insurance claims
Examining company records to support tax refunds
Exchanges with HMRC regarding tax refunds
Pursuing transfer of credit balances from banks

Debt coilection - reporting

Cepending on the existence of book debts:
Discussions with office-holders, teams, agents and soficitors regarding collection strategies

Debt collection —
communications

Depending on the existence of book debts:
Correspondence with debtors
Receiving updates from any factoring companies
Where relevant, agreeing debt collection agency agreements and monitoring agents’
progress -
Submitting VAT bad debt relief claims
Responding to factering company's queries and providing documents/finformation to
support debts
Liaising with debt collectors and solicitors
Resolving disputes, including communicating with directors/former staff
Pursuing credit insurance claims

Debt collection — review of
sales ledger

Monitoring monies received into pre-appointment bank account and seeking transfer to office
holders' account

Collecting and reviewing supporting documentation including associated traveting
Reconciling debtors' accounts with reference fo monies received pre and pest appointment
Reviewing and assessing debtors’ ledgers

Dealing with any reassignment of ledger

Creditors

{including 14 hours spent to date)

121

Communication with
unsecured creditors

Respond to creditors’ enguiries by telephone, post and email
Comespendence with creditors and their representatives, insurers efc.
Updating database regarding creditors’ contact details
In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is formed:
Holding an initial meeting of the Commitiee
Reporting to Committee members
Seeking the Committee’s approval on case sirategy and statutory matters
Calling and holding meetings of the Committee as required and as the circumstances of
the case dictate
Comgleting statutory filing

Crediter claims Recording claims ento database, marking as admitted, pending adjudication etc.
Filing of claims and supporting documentation
Int the event that one or more distributions are paid in the Administration:
Preparafich of correspondence {0 potential creditors inviting submission of claims
Adjudicating claims
Requesting further information from claimants regarding claims
Preparation of corespondence fe claimants advising of the outcome of adjudication
Dealing with any appeals to rejections of claims
Seeking sclicifors’ advice on the validity and quantity of complex claims
Preparation of corespondence to creditors advising of infention to declare distribution
Advertisement of notice of intended distribution
Preparation of distribution calculation, including where appropriate calculations of the
statutory net property and prescribed part
Preparation of cormespondence to creditors announcing declaration of distribution
Preparation of cheques/BACS to pay distribution
Preparation of comaspondence to creditors enclosing payment of distribution
Seeking unique tax reference from HMRC, submitting information on PAYE/NI deductions
from employee distributions and paying over to HMRC
Cealing with unclaimed dividends
ERA Where the following have not been carried out as part of trading activities and any staff

remain employed by the company on the Joint Administrators’ appointment:
Arranging for the slection of empioyee representatives
Consultation with staff, employee and Union representatives and sub-contracters
Contacting absentiremote-working staff by telephone
Liaising with the Pensions Regutater regarding aute-enroiment




T — o TG

PR

" Time cost categories

iy ol S nw 2 g

i Taoamero g vibas ol e i

Where any post-appoiniment wages are paid, fiaising with accountants/book-keepers
regarding amangements for setting up a new PAYE scheme with HMRC and submitting
online payro retums
Instructing accountants/book-keepers to process payralt
Amanging payment of tax and pension contributions
Deciding on and making redundancies when and where necessary
Updating staff periodically and as material events occur
Dealing with employee queries and issues arising, e.g. disciplinary actions, Employment
Tribunals and complaints
Liaising with RPQ and Job Centre Plus regarding redundancies
Concluding payroll and issuing forms P45 on redundancies/transfers
Seeking legal advice to assist with employee matters, where necessary
In all cases:
Assisting employees to pursue claims via the RPO
Coresponding with the PPF, the Pensions Requlator, pension Trustees and pension
administrator
instructing specialists to review pension obligations
Reviewing professional advice regarding status of pension
Deating with the pension o conclude the office holders’ cbligaticns

Property - negotiations

Liaising with landlord to mitigate claims
Agreeing landlord's claims, where a dividend is anticipated
Dealing with tenants’ and other third party claims

Property - professional
advice

Where a dividend is anticipated:
Reviewing dilapidations claims
Adjudicating on landlords’ claims and other claims related to the property with the
assistance of agents and/or solicitors where necessary

Communicaticn with secured
creditors

Cepending on the existence and distribution prospects of secured creditors:
Providing oral and written updates to secured creditors on progress of the insolvency and
prospects of recovery
Seeking solicitors’ advice on the validity of secured creditors’ claims
Agreeing allocation of realisations and costs between fixed and floating charges
Paying distributions o secured creditors and seeking confirmation of discharged claims

Pre-appointment taxation

Reviewing HMRC's claims

Submitting pre-appeintment VAT, corporation tax and PAYE/NIC/CIS retums and/or
appealing assessments, where a dividend to non-preferential unsecured creditors is
anticipated

Estimated total hours

{including 60.30 hours spent to date)

m

Estimated total fee

(at an average charge-out rate of £233.64 per hour) {including £15,067 incurred to date)

£75000




Vini ltaliani Limited (in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

APPENDIX Vi

¢ The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate



Vini Ktaliani Limited (in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate as at 7 December 2018

Below is the estimate of the Joint Administrators’ expenses that have been, or are likely to be, incurred in administering the insolvent estate. These expenses
comprise Category 1 and Category 2 expenses. Office holders are entitled by statute to discharge Category 1 expenses from the insoivent estate. Category
2 expenses may be paid from the estate provided that the relevant creditors have authorised their payment. Further information regarding this approval

process is provided in the report to which this forms an attachment,

Solicitors (providing advice and assistance in respect of the validity of security and the office hoiders’ appointment, ROT, potential

rights of action and any claims received from shareholders) £7,832
Agents [ Vatuers (finalising the formal valuation of the Company’s business and assets, attending the South Kensington Premises and

Covent Garden Premises to reconcile the petty cash balancgs and collect funds, assisting with various ROT and HP creditor claims, £12.240
oversesing the removat of assets from the Greenwich Premises in order 1o ensure there would be ne claim from the landiord against the N

Join Administrators in this regard)

Debt Cotlaction Agency agreed with Mr Cemecca to collect the Company's book debts, excluding the major customer £1,757
Advertising £170
Bonding ES75
Insurance £1,500
Postage £450
Mail redirection £303
Storage and eventual destruction {if the exit is by dissolution) of the company’s books and records (independent agents) £1,500
Travel {excluding own vehicle use) £5
Rent payable (monthly paymenis are expected in respect of the Convent Garden Premises and the South Kensington Premises) £52,712.37
Press agents £450
Total . £79,49437

SFP Property (assisting with all property-related matters)

£6,200
Stationery / phatocopying £100
R ” )




Administration

Case planning Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued

Meetings with office holders, their team members and independent advisers to consider practical, technical and legal aspects
of the case

Organising tasks and updating team members and office hoiders

Travelling to/from company premises to inifiate the insolvency process and perform statutory and general administration tasks

Administrative set-up Setting up appointment on intemat systems and databases
Creating files and informing departments of appointment

Appointment notification Noiifying insurers

Post-appointment tax Establishing position with HMRC regarding option to tax premises

Realisation of Assets ] Trading

|dentification, sectiring, insuring Underiaking andfor instructing specialists to undertake risk assessments, environmental and heaith and safety reviews
assets Identification of potential issues requiring attention of insurance specialists
Correspondence with insurer regarding initial and ongaoing insurance requirements
Reviewing insurance palicies
Property - negotiations Undertaking initial instruction work as regards valuations and proposed marketing strategies
Researching comparable property data/desktop property research
Researching property status and condition
Discussing and agreeing strategies with office holders
Undertaking oral and written negotiations with interested parties
Dealing with tenant issues (if any)
Liaising with secured creditors, landlords and any LPA Receivers
Where there is a property interest to be sold:
Reviewing draft sale documentation
Liaising with agents and solicitors
Undertaking work regarding utilities and business rates, including seeking refunds where possible
Property - professional advice Finalising methed staternent with office holders, opening files
Drafting and finalising valuation report
Providing updates to the office hoider
Concluding the office holders’ involvement in the property, business rates and utilities
Depending on company's interest in property:
Undertaking work regarding dilapidations and property repairs
Site visits to monitor property
Invoicing for and collection of rent from tenants or licensees
Agreeing assignment, surrender or disclaimer of lease
Reviewing completion statement

Estimated total time costs £6,200

ESTIMATED TOTAL COSTS TO BE INCURRED BY SFP PROPERTY (including costs o date of £2.26550) - | £6,200




Vini ltaliani Limited (in Administration)

The Joint Administrators' Proposal

APPENDIX Viil

+«  Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee



NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Company Name: Vini Italiani Limited {In Administration) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 07404610 In the Manchester District Registry no. 3107 of 2018

NOTE: The Joint Administrator is required to issue this notice under the Rules. However, he is proposing that no
Committee be formed and therefore there is no need for you to complete this form unless you are prepared to become
a member of a Committee in which case it will be assumed that you understand what the role entails.

This Notice is given under Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency {(England & Wales) Rules 2016 (*the Rules"). Itis delivered by the Joint
Administrator of the Company, Daniel Plant, of SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London, E14 9XQ (telephone
number 020 7538 2222), who was appointed by the directors.

Creditors are invited to nominate crediters (which may inciude themselves) by completing the section below and returning this
Notice to the Joint Administrater by one of the following methods:

By post to; SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London, E14 9XQ
By fax to: 020 7538 3322
By email to: enquiries@sfpgroup.com

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient time for the Notice
to be delivered to the address above by the time set cut below. Unless the contrary is shown, an email is treated as defivered
at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All nominations must be delivered by: 23.59 on 4 January 2019

Nominations can only be accepted if the Joint Administrator is satisfied as to the nominated creditor's eligibility under Rule
17.4 of the Rules.

For further information on the role of Creditors’ Committees, go to: http://panel.sfpgroup.com/

Dated: 14 December 2018

NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

On behalf of (name of Creditor): )

at (address of Creditor): ,

| nominate the following crediter(s) to be member(s) of a Creditors’ Committee (provide name(s) and address(es)):

1.

Signed: Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)?



